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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Senate Conference Room No. 5 
2nd Floor, State Capitol 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

August 16, 1977 - 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Stanley Sakahashi, Chairman 
Charles Duke, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Colette Machado 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Shinichi Nakagawa 
Mitsuo Oura 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Michael Marsh, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ADDITION TO AGENDA 

It was moved by Vice Chairman Duke to add the extension 
of time request on the Special Permit by Tommy Ishimaru 
(SP72-128) to the agenda, which was seconded by Commissioner 
Whitesell and unanimously passed. 

ACTION 

SP72-128 - TOMMY ISHIMARU - Extension of Time Request 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, staff , planner, pointed out the location 
of the subject property on the various maps, oriented it with 
various surrounding landmarks, and gave a brief background of 
the Special Permit and the present extension request. 

Mr. Yasui responded to the various questions which were 
posed by the Commissioners regarding the conditions imposed by 
the County, the continuity of the operation, etc. 

Commissioner Oura moved to approve the extension request, 
subject to the original conditions which were imposed by the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission, which was seconded by 
Commissioner Carras and unanimously carried. 



.

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP72-128 - Tommy Ishimaru 
ITEM Extension of Time Request 

Senate Conf. Room No. 5 
PLACE 2nd Floor, State Capitol 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

ABSTAINNO ABSENTNAME YES 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI X· 
OURA, MITSUO )<......... 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI x 
-
- CARRAS, JAMES- x 

DUKE, CHARLES x 
YANAI, EDWARD x 
WHITESELL, CAROL K 

x .MACHADO, COLETTE 

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY x 
Comme nts: 

I move that we approve the five-year time extension request 
until June 2, 1982, subject to all conditions which were imposed 
on the original Special Permit and the additional condition that 
the petitioner or his authorized representative obtain a 
Grading Permit from the Department of Public Works prior to 
commencement of the operation. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission August 16, 1977 
9:30 a.m. 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP72-128 - Tommy Ishimaru 

The petitioner, Tommy Ishimaru, is requesting a time 
extension of Special Permit 72-128 to continue operation of a 
quarry on approximately 25 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Naalehu, Kau, Hawaii, 
Tax Map Key 9-5-7: portion of 29. The subject area is located 
about 4,000 feet south of the Mamalahoa Highway between the 
Waiohinu and Naalehu urban districts. 

Special Permit 72-128 was granted by the State Land Use 
Commission on June 2, 1972, subject to the conditions set forth 
by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. One of the conditions 
of approval stated that: "The quarrying operation and its allied 
uses be terminated five (5) years after the date Gf approval of 
the Special Permit or upon written request of the adjoining pro­
perties which prove that the operation is causing them excessive 
inconvenience." Prior to the June 2, 1977 termination date, the 
petitioner submitted a request for time extension. The time 
extension request is for a five-year period extending to June 2, 
1982. 

During the active five-year period of the Special 
Permit, the property was not quarried continuously. Prior to 
the termination date of the Special Permit, the crushing and 
batching facilities were removed from the property and active 
quarrying ceased. If the requested time extension is granted, 
future quarrying operations are similarly not expected to be 
done on a continual basis. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has in part 
statedthe following: 

"Crusher and batching plant were taken out as there are 
no big jobs to be done in the area right now. However, we are 
running out of material that was crushed previously and will need 
a crusher back on the site. Much of the crushed material is sold 
to home owners who need just a few yards for driveways, patios and 
other home improvements . An aggregate yard in the district is a 
real convenience and economical for all concerned. Otherwise, 
home owners would have to go to Hilo, a distance of 120 miles round 
trip for their material . " 



On July 21, 1977, the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
voted to approve the five-year time extension request until June 
2, 1982, as it was found that: 

" ... the subject quarry operation is an essential and 
integral part of present and future developments of 
the Kau area. The materials obtained from the site 
will be used to meet various construction needs in 
the area since there are no other quarries in the 
immediate area. Futhermore, the site will not be 
quarried on a continual basis." 

The Planning Commission additionally stated that: 

" .•. the requested time extension be given favorable 
consideration subject to the additional condition 
that the petitioner or his authorized representative 
obtain a Grading Permit from the Department of Public 
Works prior to commencement of the operation and that 
all other conditions spelled out in the Special Per­
mit be complied with. Should any of the stipulated 
conditions not be met, the Special Permit may be 
deemed null and void." 

For the Commission's information, the staff report 
done for the original Special Permit request has been attached. 

-2-



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Discovery Room, Kona Hilton Hotel June 2, 1972 
Kona, Hawaii 10:30 a.m. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP72-128 - TOMMY ISHIMARU 

A special permit to allow the operation of a quarry 

including allied uses such as crushing plant, a concrete 

batch plant, and an asphalt concrete plant on 25 acres of 

land located at Naalehu, Ka'u, Hawaii, has been requested 

by Mr. Tommy Ishimaru. The land is located within the 

Agricultural District and identified as TMK 9-5-7: portion 

of parcel 29. Parcel 29 is owned by Mr. Ishimaru and consists 

of a total of 166.5 acres. 

The proposed quarry site is situated between the Naalehu 

and Waiohinu Urban Districts. approximately one-half mile east 

of the Naalehu Pol-ice Station and about 4, 000 feet makai of 

Mamalahoa Highway. 

Mr. Ishimaru is requesting this special permit to 

establish a quarry operation to supply quarry material for 

the construction of a variety of proposed developments in 

the Ka'u area. It was indicated that there is no quarry 

operation in this district at the present time. The petitioner 

identified c. Brewer & Co., Ltd., Hawaiian Ranchos, Hawaiian 

Ocean View Estates, Discovery Harbor and Green Sands, 



Hutchins on Sugar Company, Hawaiian Agricultural Compa ny, the 

County, and the State as possible developers that will be 

needing quarry material for a number of proposed construction 

projects in the Ka'u district. Mr. Ishimaru further stated 

that, "at the present time, material has to be brought in 

from Hilo or Kona which involves a 128 mile round trip and 

takes from 5 to 6 hours. 11 

The petitioner also indicated that the excavated area 

can be made available for dumping debris from the Naalehu 

Flood Control basin since the present site is nearing capacity. 

The subject area is vacant, covered with shrubbery, and 

accessible only by a very poor unimproved road. The surrounding 

areas to the south, east, and west are predominantly pasture 

and open land. The _closest residence to the subject site is 

situated approximately one-half mile north of the proposed 

quarry site and along Mamalahoa Highway. 

The Land Study Bureau classification shows that the soil 

productivity rating for the area in question is "D" or poor. 

The quarry site consists of well-drained, shallow volcanic 

ash and pahoehoe, and gently sloping terrain with slopes 

generally under 20 percent and a mean annual rainfall range 

between 40 to 60 inches. The elevation is at the 800 foot 

level. The prevailing wind pattern is generally northeast to 

-2-



southwest a nd away from the Naalehu and Waiohinu r esid ential 

areas. The Kona wind which blows from southwest to northeast 

occurs primarily between December and March, on an average of 

no more than 3 to 5 days a month. 

At its April 13, 1972 meeting, the Hawaii County Planning 

Commission voted to recommend approval of this special permi t 

based on the following findings: 

"l . that the proposed use would not unreasonably 
burden public agencies to provide roads and 
streets , sewers, water and drainage improve­
ments . The applicant will provide his own 
access to and from the proposed quarry site , 
and no public improvements will be necessary; 

"2. that there are no operating quarries in the 
Ka'u district now, the Jargest district on 
the Big Island. The need for a quarry in the 
district is surely warranted to sustain the 
existing and anticipated public and private 
developments . " 

The recommendation for approval was subject to the 

following conditions: 

"l. that all state and County standards and appropriate 
safety measures be exercised by the applicant to 
assure optimum vehicular traffic safeguards during 
the entire period of the operation; 

"2. that the applicant obtain an authority to 
construct from the Department of Health prior 
to construction of the facilities; 

"3. that the applicant obtain a permit to operate 
from the Department of Health prior to operation 
and for continued operation of the facilities ; 

-3-
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"4. tha t e ve ry precaution be t a k e n by the a pplicant 
to avert any inconve nie nce such as traffic, 
noise and dust problems, to s urrounding properties; 

"5. that excavation shall not commence until a complete 
historical survey of the area is conducted and 
reviewed by appropriate ag e ncies. All historical 
site s s hall b e pr e s e rved; 

"6. that the operation be confined to approximately 
twe nty-five (25) acres and within the a rea 
indicated on the map submitted; 

"7. that the quarrying operation and its allied uses 
be terminated five (5) years after the date of 
approval of the special permit or upon written 
request of the adjoining properties which prove 
that the operation is causing them excessive 
inconvenience; 

"Be that upon expiration of the permit, the applicant 
shall remove all temporary support facilities and 
equipment from the area. The land shall the n be 
graded to blend with the surrounding areao Prior 
to the grading, howe ver, the applicant shall 
prepare a grading plan, subject to the app roval 
of the County Planning and Public Works Departments; 

"9. that the Planning Department shall make periodic 
inspection of the site to see that no adverse 
effects are being created by the quarry operation 
such as dust, noise and indiscriminate excavation 
which will substantially alter the land. If it is 
determined that adverse effects are created, the 
Planning Commission shall have the authority to 
require the applicant to c ease and desist the 
quarry operation. 

"10., that operation be limited to only during regular 
working hours." 

The subject site is zoned Ag-20 acres and general 

planned for extensive agricultural use. 

-4-



At the h ea ring, it was r eporte d that the Departme nt of 

Public Works and the Department of Water supply have no 

objections to the proposed quarry site. 

In a letter dated March 28, 1972 to the Hawaii County 

Planning Department, Mr. James M. Nakahara, Chief sanitarian, 

Hawaii District, Department of Health, stated in part that: 

"The proposed equipment to be located on the site 
for the quarrying and batching operations are 
classified as new sources and thus are required to 
obtain an Authority to Construct and a Permit to 
Operate from the Department of Health under the 
provision of the recently adopted Air Pollution 
Regulations which became effective on March 21, 1972. 11 

Mr. Nakahara further suggested that the special permit be 

approved under two conditions. These condi t .ions have been 

incorporated in conditions #2 and #3 of the County's 

conditions. 

The County planning staff further informed that there 

are no historical sites or listings of any historical sites 

on the subject parcel. 

The County Planning Commission has received seven 

letters requesting favorable action on the petition and one 

letter opposing the proposed operation as follows: 

In support of the petition 

1. In his letter dated F ebruary 15, 1972, Mr. J. Hewetson, 

Manager of Hutchinson Sugar Company, Ltd., stated 
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that the quarry ope ration would b e n e fit the 

community and urged approval. He added that 

the hauling charge for a ton of crushed rock 

alone can be as high as $6 and that this was 

a major factor in the high construction costs 

on the Ka'u coast. 

2. In his lette r da ted February 17, 1972, Mr. James K. 

Kuwaye, President of Kuwaye Brothers, Inc., 

strongly recommended approval for the reasons 

that there is an economic need for a source of 

supply of quarry material in the Ka'u district; 

a source of quarry material in this area will 

greatly reduce building material and construction 

costs; the quarry operation will eliminate 

hauling material from Hilo and thereby reduce 

traffic~ and the quarry operation will provide 

jobs and income. 

3. In his letter dated February 17, 1972, Mr. R. E. 

Hopkins of Morrison-Knudsen Company, Inc. strongly 

supported this special permit request. He 

informed that his company was the low bidder 

for the Hawaiian Discovery Harbor project and 

that if Mr. Ishimaru's proposed quarry site 
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b e come s ope r a tional, they would a va il themselves 

of this source. 

4. In his letter dated Februa ry 17, 1972, Mr. Charles 

Menning, President of Shield-Pacific Ltd., reque sted 

that this quarry ope r a tion be approved since there 

are no commercial concr e te a ggr e gate or r eady mix 

concrete facilities in Ka'u. The n earest facilities 

are located in Hilo, 60 miles away, and hauling 

concrete for a long period reduce s its strength. 

savings of approximately $5,000 to $10,000 to 

taxpayers for the Waiohinu flood control project 

alone could be realized if the proj ect is approved. 

5. In his letter dated February 17, 1972, Mr. Ernest A. 

Smith, Manager of Hawaiian Agricultural Company, 

requested favorable action on this request since 

there is a need for a source of quarry material 

in the Ka'u are a and that this service would 

reduce the high hauling cost from Hilo. 

6. In his letter dated February 23, 1972, Mr. Edward 

E. Crook, Vice President of Administration, Inc., 

stated that on behalf of his company and Swinerton 

Hawaii Venture, they endorse the project. He 

believes that the proposed location will have no 
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a dve r se effect upon the l ives or busines ~ cs o f 

others. 

7 . In a letter dated February 23, 1972, Mr. George A. 

Arthur, Project Manager of Cal-Pa cific Re sources 

of Hawaii, Ltd., r e comme nde d f a vorable action . 

He informed that his comp any wa s d e veloping the 

Discove ry Harbor p roj e ct a nd tha t t he a vailability 

of a quarry facility in the Ka'u area will 

contribute to the economy. 

In opposition 

1. In a letter dated February 11, 1972 , Mr. Larry o. 

Hawkins, Vice-Preside nt and Ma nage r of Howkins 

Audio Engineers, Inc. , advised that he wa s a 

partial owner of the 67 acre parcel adjo ~ ning 

the proposed quarry s ite and that he was opposed 

to the quarry operation at the proposed site 

because the g e ographic location and pleasant and 

mild climate were more conducive to resort develop­

ment, r e sidential subd ivision, or a shopping 

center and busine ss developme nt. He added tha t 

the proposed quarry site is approximately a mile 

from the cente r of an ex isting town and that to 

allow this type of industrial deve lopment would 

-8-



' . 

lowe r prope rty values, increase pollution, and 

the noise levels would be unbearable. The 

Halawa quar•y on Oahu was cited as an example 

of the ill effects that may arise from a quarry 

operation. 

In addition, Mr. Hawkins stated that if the 

proposed quarry operation was allowed, it would 

drastically hamper expansion of Naalehu. 

Upon evaluation of this request, staff finds that: 

1. The comprehensive conditions stipulated by the 

Countywilladequately protect the surrounding 

areas, all e viate and minimize pollution, health, 

and safety hazards, and insure the restoration 

of the area. 

2. The proposed quarrying operation would not 

unreasonably burden public agencies to provide 

additional services, nor would it be contrary 

to the objectives of the Land Use Law. 

3. The proposed quarry site would be a convenient 

and much needed source of quarry material for the 

construction of both private and public work 

projects in the Ka'u district since there are no 

operating quarries located in th= are3. 
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4. A quarry source in the Ka'u ar e a would elimina t e 

hauling of material from Hilo and thereby reduce 

heavy equipment traffic on the highways . 

Based on the above findings, the staff recommends 

approval of this request, subject to the County ' s conditions . 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

. Suite 1795 
Pacific .Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

August 8, 1977 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP72-128 - TOMMY ISHIMARU - Ex1Blsion of Time Request 

- will be considered at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very trqly-yours, 
/.-- ) ,.. · ·~/· ~ . -~-:A__1. .

/ . ~1 / L - - . ~-----....,;_ .• ~ · U 
, / -~ L~ . ~ . .. / • ·I •

l./ · . I · . -- ·· 
/ I GORDAN /FURUTANI 

( / Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Tr ade Center 

190 S . King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

August 8 , 1977 

Mr. Tommy Ishimaru 
P. o. Box 105 
Naalehu, Kau , Hawaii 96772 

Dear Mr. Ishimaru: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission me eting and the 
Agenda f or the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP72-138 - TOMMY ISHIMARU - Extension of Time Request 

will be considered at that time . 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office . 

Very truly~ours, 
' ( 

/ l ' ·'- ' .--.. ! ~-/ -+ l - ,,,-- '- •
/ I i - - / , . 

l.. 

/ GORDAN 1FURUTANI 
./ 1 Executive Of f icer1 

Enclosure - Age nda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME, & PLACE 

August 16, 1977 - 9:30 a.m. 
Senate Conference Room No. 5 

2nd Floor, State Capitol 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

AGENDA- - - - -

I. CONTINUED HEARING 

1. A76-420 - Department of Planning & Economic Development 
(Kawainui Marsh) 

To reclassify approximately 250 acres from the 
Urban District to the Conservation District at 
Kawainui Marsh, Kailua, Oahu. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of .Minutes - .March 24, 1977, April 5, 
1977, April 13, 1977, April 26, 1977, May 4, 

1977, 
1977, 

April 12, 
May 5, 1977 

·2. Meeting Schedule 

III. TO BE ADDED TO THE AGENDA 

SP72-128 - Tommy Ishimaru - Extension of Time Request 

To continue operation of a quarry on approximately 
25 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Naalehu, Kau, Hawaii. 

8/8/77 - A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO PETITIONER AND PLANNING DIRECTOR 
ONLY. NONE TO THE PUBLIC. 



COUNTY OF 
H AWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2 5 AUP U N I S T REET • HIL O , HAWAII 9 6720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Directo r 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Directo r 

~ ~@~W~ IDJ 
July 22, 1977 

._: lj!__ 2 ,, 19771 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street 
Suite 1795 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Extension of Time Condition 
Special Permit No. 72-128 (LUC 210) 
Petitioner: Tommy Ishimaru 
Tax Map Key 9-5-07:por. of 29 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of July 21, 1977, 
considered the request by Tommy Ishimaru for a five-year time 
extension until June 2, 1982 for the operation of a quarry 
which was granted by the State Land Use Commission. The area 
involved, consisting of 25+ acres, is located about 4,000 feet 
makai of the Hawaii Belt Highway between Waiohinu and Na'alehu, 
approximately one-half mile makai of Na'alehu Village, Kahilipali 
Iki, Ka'u, TMK: 9-5-07:portion of 29. 

The Commission voted to send a favorable recommendation to 
the State Land Use Commission since they felt that the subject 
quarry operation is an essential and integral part of present 
and future developments of the Ka'u area. The materials obtained 
from the site will be used to meet various construction needs in 
the area since there are no other quarries in the immediate area. 
Futhermore, the site will not be quarried on a continual basis. 

The Commission further recommended that the requested time 
extension be given favorable consideration subject to the addi­
tional condition that the petitioner or his authorized represen-



Mr. Gordan Furutani July 22, 1977 
Page 2 

tative obtain a Grading Permit from the Department of Public 
Works prior to commencement of the operation and that all other 
conditions spelled out in the Special Permit be complied with. 
Should any of the stipulated conditions not be met, the Special 
Permit may be deemed null and void. 

Sincerely, 

• Jitchaku 
g Commission 

NH:lgv 

cc Tommy Ishimaru 
Land Use Division, DPED 
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25 AUPUNI .STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

I.ANO USE COMM. ) :o ~ 
STATE OF HA All 

July 22, 1977 

Mr. Tommy Ishimaru 
P. o. Box 105· 
Naalehu, HI 96772 

Dear Mr. Ishimaru: 

Extension of Time Condition 
Special Permit No. 72-128 (LUC 210) 
Tax Map Key 9-5-07:por. of 29 

The Planning Commission at its regular meeting of July 21, 1977 
considered your request for a five-year time extension until June 2, 
1982 for the operation of a quarry within the State Land Use Agri­
cultural Oistrict at ahilipali Iki, Ka'u, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to forward a favorable recommendation to 
the Land Use Commission subject to the additional condition that the 
petitione·r or his authorized representative obtain a Grading Permit 
from the Department of Public Works prior to commencement of the 
operation, and that all other conditions spelled out in the Special
Permit be complied with. Should any of the stipulated conditions not 
be met, the Special Permit may be d emed null and void. 

Should you have any questions, pleas 
Planning Departm nt at 961-8288. 

• 

Mrs.) Lorra e R. 
Chairman, Planning 

lgv 

cc <"State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, OPED 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - TOMMY ISHIMARU 

A. Request by petitioner (S/17/77) 

B. Acknowledgement letter (5/23/77) 

c. Petitioner's letter 

D. Letter to Petitioner 

E. Letter to Petitioner 

F. Staff background 

G. Staff recommendation 

H. Voting Sheet 

(6/1/77) 

(6/9/77) 

(7/1/77) 

I. Presentation Map (Please Return) 

J. Minutes (7/21/77) 



P. 0. BOX 105 PHONE K AU 22261 

TOMMY'S · SERVICE STATION 
GENERAL AUTO REPAIRING 

NAALEHU, KAU, HA WAii 

May 17, 1977 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Director, Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Special Permit 72-128 
Operation o.f;' a Quarry, Naalehu, Hawaii 

'IMK: 9-5-0?: Portion of Parcel 29 

I wish to extend the special permi t granted me on 
my quarry site for another five yearso 

Your consideration on this matter will be greatly 
appreciatedo 

Sincerely, ~ 

~~ ~/~ 
Tormny IshL: 

. < 



~-----,~------------•. 
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• Tomay la a 
P. O. Box 105 
Naalehu, Hawaii 96772 

pecia1 umt • 12-12 cu.re 210> 
Tu Map bX• 9-S-07aPor. of 29 

min of our ncor thew• that th• tate Use Comhaion 91'•nte4 
the •ubjec:t Penai~ eff.cti • J\IM 2, 1972 to allow th• operation of a quarry 
inclu4in9 allied ue• euch •• a on•bin9 plant, a CONn:'et.e batoh plant, an4 
a ••.P lt concrete plant. on th• a ject priperty. sim.equently, a 5-year 
ti.ma ext:endo ••• vrante d.1 JuM 2, l 82 to co:ntiftu.. o~.ration ot quarry. 

'l'bta i• to ad.vi.. you that Condition ao. 8 of th• Perait atipul.&ted 
w'that upon .xpirati of the permit, the applicant shall r ve all rarr 
support faciliU•• u4 equipMOt froe the area. Th• 1an4 U&ll then be 9'%• o4 
to blend with th9 •un:oun4inf area. Prior to ~ fJr&cSin9, however, th• a -
plicant aball pn~l'e a 9raclinq plan, eW>:t.ct to the approval of the Cowlty 
Plannin; and ,P'td>lic rk• Deputmezlta. Therefore, prior to 3Wle 2, 1982, a 9ra4J.n9 
plan •hould be tted for review and &WZ'Oftl. A• the JUM 2, 1982 expiration 
date ia neari , pleaM 9iv• thia matur your l•e4iate attenti • 

IQ the MantiM, llhould JW have any qwaat.iou, plea.. fMl free to contact. 
ogr office at 911-8288. 

Sinoarely, 

cc t Plannift9 C~a•ion 
t.ate Land u.. ec-t..ion ( 

https://9ra4J.n9
https://eW>:t.ct


May 23, 1977 

Hr . ~ Tonmy Ishimaru 
P. o. Box 105 
Haalchu, Ka.u , HI 96 772 

Dear Hr. I sh imaru: 

Time Extensi on - Special Permit No. 72-128 
Oper ation of a Quarr y 

TI U( : 9- ~i -07: f- rH:-t:Lon of 29 

Thi~ i~ to c:i.ckrioHl ccJgc receipt of your let t er of !lay 17, 
1977, rcquentin0 c:i.n ~{t ension · to n ti~c condition atta ch e~ to 
th e ~bovc -c 0scribcd Spec ial P~rmit. 

Y'"'''r r c rri•("\r-t •·•i"11 b"' -f'"or\·•--r ,..1cu' to ~ -hn Count" Pl ann ~ na\, ... \.A. - - • ·-i ;,,,...r.. - ,;.; \ . - · ...._ - ,/ • ( .... - ' -· • _, ' ...._ • <.;.: ! - .. ~'-' 

Co1-:inission fo r c0nsic~ cr2tion 2nd sub~~equ cntly to the~ Stutc: 
L c.nd Use Cr r1 !""1i ~ :sio n fo r fin c.: l <lct: j_-::m . You will b e inf orr ed 
as to the b .mc 2nd p l0cc of" the Planninq Cor:11.1ission' s meeting 
when y 0ur r cquc.st will b e plac c;c on the agenda .. 

In the r :-:€' ont :L m~ , t·!e would <:i!Jprccio t~ it i:f you would" 
prmridc us with the followinq inf"orr::aticn with i n tHo weeks: 

1. Is t h e lru1d presently being qunrried? If so, •:rho 
operates the quarry? 

2. Arc there any crushinq or butching pl2nt~ on the s ite? 

3. Keasons for the additional S-ycnr extension. 

Sh ould you hnvc uny que stions in the rnc n ntirnc ~ , p l cQSC £0cl 
fJ~cc to contnct !Jorr:ii:m Huyush i or Ilima Piianaia o f thi.s off i ce 
nt 951-8288 . 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
SIDNEY M. f'UKE 
Director 

NH:vv 
MAY 2 4 1977 

cc: SLUC 



' Y. O. BOX 105 PHONE KAU 22261 

TOMMY'S SERVICE STATION 
GENERAL AUTO REPAIRING 

NAALEHU, KAU, HAWAII 

June l, 1977 

H::-. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Depart~~nt 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, He.wai i 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Time Extension - Special Permit Noa 72-128 
Operation of a Quarry 

'r:'lK : 9- 5- ')7 : :?crtion rif 29 

This is the information· that you reques tedo 

1. No 

2. No 

3. Crusher anct batching plant wer~ taken out as 
there are no big jobs to be done in the area.· right nowo 
However, we A.re ru..'1.ning out of matFJrial that was crushed 
previously and will need a crushed back on the siteo 

Much of the crushed mciteri al is sold to home owners w-ho 
need just a few yards for driv~ways, patios and other 
home improvementso An aggregate yard in the district is 
a real convenience and economical for all concer ned. 
Otherwise, home owners would have to go to liilo, a 
distance of 120 miles round trip, for their rnaterial,. 

Sin~erely, 

EJ. ·.. ~ · 
·( i,i: ~ 
UW:J :;,..: , ~ "'---



>.f.J. 

June 9, 1977 

Mr. Tommy Ishimaru 
P. O. Box 105 
Naalehu, HI 96772 

Dear Mr. Ishimaru: 

Time Extension - Special Permit 72-128 
Operation of u Quarry 

?HK: ·9-5-07: Portion of 29 

This is to thank you for providing us with the information we 
~equested in our letter of May 23, 1977. 

Your request will now be forwarded to the County Planning 
Cor:unission for its consideration. You will be inforrnec as to the 
tiree and place o f the Cornr.\ission meeting when your request will be 
placed on its agenda. 

Should you have any questions in the meantiQe, please feel 
free to contact Norman Hayashi of this office, at 961-8283 . 

Sincerely, 

s~~JJ 
Director 

NH:rfd 

EX:-nc;T D 
JUN 9 1977 



July 1, 1977 

Mr. Tommy Ishimaru 
P. o. Box 105 
Naalehu, HI 96772 

Dear ar. Ishimaru: 

Extension of Time Condition 
Special Permit No. 72-128 (LUC 210) 
Ta·x Map Key 9-5-07:por. of 29 

This is to inform you that your request for an extension of the 
. time condition stipulated within the Special Permi t granted by the 
State Land Use Commission will be discussed on ·rhursday, July 21, 
1977 by the Planning Commission. The meeting will be held in the 
Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii and is scheduled to 
begin at 3:30 p.m•• 

The presence of a representative will be apprectated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely, 

{lfv+r-U ~,,v)J 
JSidney Fuke 
~ ~irector 

lgv 

Enclosure 

cc State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 

EX HIBIT t=.. 
JUL - 5 1977 



. . ... 

TIME EXTENSION (S.P. 72-128): TOMMY ISHIMARU 

Tommy I5himaru has submitted a request for a five-year time 

extension of Special Permit No. 72-128. This Special Permit was 

granted by the State Land Use Commission on June 2, 1972, and allowed 

\'\the operation of a quarry includi~g allied uses such as a cru~1ng 

plant~ a concrete batch plant, and an asphalt concrete plant on 

approximately 25 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. The area involved is situated about 4,000 

feet makai of the Hawaii Belt Highway between Waiohinu and Naalehu, 

approximately one-half mile from Naalehu Village, Kahilipali Iki, 

Ka'u, (TMK: 9-5-07:Portion of 29). 

Condition No. 7 of · the Special Permit stated that "The quarrying 

operation and its allied uses be terminated five (5) years after the 

date of approval of the· special permit or upon written request of 

the adjoining properties which prove that the operation is causing 

them excessive inconvenience. 11 · Since the date of approval was June 

2, 1972, the termination date was on June 2nd of this year (1977). 

Although the deadline has passed, the petitioner submitted the 

extension request prior to the expiration date (letter dated May 

17, 1977). The extension request is until June 2, 1982. 

According to the petitioner, the land is presently not being 

quarried, and there are no crushing or batching facilities on the 

site. The petitioner has further stated the following: 

"Crusher and batching plant were taken out as there 

are no big jobs to be done in the area right now. However, 

we are running out of material that was crushed previously 



and will need a crusher back on the site. Much of the 

crushed material is sold to ho~e owners who need just a 

few yards for driveways, patios and other home improvements. 

An aggregate yard in the district is a real convenience and 

economical for all concerned. Otherwise, home owners would 

have to go to Hilo, a distance of 120 miles round trip for 

their material." 

- 2 -
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I 

' RECOMMENDATION: TOMMY ISHIMARU ' 
., 

I( 

1~ ~ 
Staff is recommending .that. the requ~st for a five-~ear time ~~·~ 

~ c:--~ 
extension of Special Permit 72-128 until June 2, 1982, be given -~ 1~ 
favorable consideration. It is felt that the subject quarry operation 1~ J 

~1 

• 'O 

is an essential and integral part of present and future d ·evelopments 't 
of the Ka'u area. The materials obtained from the site will be used ; 

. ~ ! 
7 
~ 

to meet various construction needs in the area since there are no ~~"' l 

other quarries in the immediate area. Futhermore, the site will 
~ 

.... 
.....·~ £ 
~ \1 

not be quarried on a continual bas~s. -.i 
~ 

· 1--.t 
j \, 

It is further recommended that the requested time extension ....~ G 
· 
~ 

o..J.1;"-~ -·"'~ ~ ~· -......
be given favorable consideration subject to the ~ conditionAthat all 

other conditions spelled out in the Special Permit be complied with. 

Should any of the stipulated conditions not be met, the Special 

Permit may be deemed null and void. 



---
---

---
---

RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date July 21, 1977 

Petitioner TOMMY ISHIMARU - Extension of time for the operatjoo 

Preliminary hearing .Public hearing \/' Request 

ACTION: Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Commissioners 

ASAI, Scott H. 

FUJIMOTO I Shigeru 

HANLEY, J. Walsh 

MAR'l'IN I Arthur w. 

MIELCKE, William F. 

MURl\KAHI, Haruo 

PARIS, William Jr. 

SAKl\MOTO, Charles 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. 

Aye 

,/ 

v 

i./ 

v 

v 

V · 

v 

No Absent Abstain 

v 

/ 

. . 

EXHIBIT ti 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

~uly 21, 1977 

The Planning Commission met in regular sessions at 9:00 a.m. in the Pahoa 
High & Elementary School, Rooms F-7 and 8, Pahoa, Puna, Hawaii; Laupahoe­
hoe Community School Library, Laupahoehoe, N. Hilo, Hawaii at 1:30 p.m. 
and in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii at 3:30 p.m. 
with Chairman Lorraine Jitchaku presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine Jitchaku ABSENT: J . Walsh Hanley 
Scott H. Asai William F. Mielcke 
Haruo Murakami 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 
Shigeru Fujimoto (From 1:30 p.m.) 
Arthur w. Martin (From 3:30 p.m.) 

Duane Kanuha, Deputy Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Virginia Goldstein, Planner 

D·avid Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Earl Nakasato, Deputy Corporation Counse l (From 3:30 p.m.) 
Quirino Antonio, representing Ex-Officio Member Akira 

Fujimoto (From 3:30 p.m.) 

and approximately 10 people in attendance at 9:00 a.m., about 
11 people at 1:30 p.m.; about 8 people at 3:30 p.m. and about 
13 people at 4:30 p.m. 

MINUTES: The minutes of June 30, 1977 were approved 
as circulated on a motion of Mr. Murakami, 

seconded by Mr. Asai; carried unanimously. 

Deputy Director Kanuha announced that Mieko M. Kawasaki, secretary to 
Sidney Fuke, will be acting as secretary until a Planning Commission 
secretary can be selected; hopefully in about a month-and-a-half. 

PUBLIC HEARING A duly advertised public hearing on the appli­
SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA cation of Pacific Paradise Ocean Front Estates, 
(SMA) USE PERMIT · Ltd. for a Special Management Area (SMA) Use 
PACIFIC PARADISE OCEAN Permit to allow the installation of underground 
FRONT ESTATES , LTD. utilities and roadway improvements within t he 
KAPAAHU, PUNA Pacific Paradise Ocean Front Estates Subdivision 

located off of the Chain .of Craters Road, 
Kapaahu, Puna, TMK: 1-2-28:79. 

·The staff presented the background information and recommendation on file. 



On the question of whether most of the lot owners were absentee owners; 
the reply was that they were equally divided between the people of the 
State of Hawaii and those living outside of the State. 

It was pointed out that when the subdivision was originally sold, it was 
not the intent of the developer to put in utilities but now felt that the 
underground utilities will benefit the property owners and beautify the 
area and that the cost of these improvements will not be passed on to the 
property owners; it will be borne entirely by the developer. 

A news article in the Chica go Sun-Times which was submitted by a landowner 
was read into the record. According to the a rticle, the petitioner wa s 
suspended from selling l ots in Hawaii until the y file certain infor mat ion 
with HUD. It was cl a r ified tha t the information has bee n filed with HU D, 
however, the articl e wa s misleading as the suspension of this sale was 
not for this particular subdivision. 

The earthquake caused a subsiding of about 2-1/2 feet but most of the r oa ds 
were above elevation a nd therefore not affected. Those portions o f the r oads 
which subsided will be elevated so that they will be above the high water 
mark. · 

It was stated that none of the lots closest to the ocean were affe cted by 
the earthquake because the ele~ation there were higher than five feet. 

One of the property owners voiced the need of the utilities and improvements 
• and how much it means to t hem. 

It was moved by Mr. Murakami and seconded by Mr. Sakamot o that the Commi s sion 
approve the application with the recommendation and conditions set forth by 
the staff. Motion was carried unanimously with five members present . 

Continuation of a publ i c h earing of the County Planning Commission, Laupa­
hoe hoe Community Schoo l Libra ry, Laupahoehoe, Hawa i i , was called to order 
at 1 : 30 p.m. with Cha irman Ji t chaku presiding. 

In addition to the f ive Commissioners and others present at the first h ear­
ing, Commissioner Shigeru Fujimoto joined the group and approximately 11 
people in attendance. 

SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA A duly advertised public hearing on the appl i­
(SMA) USE PERMIT cation of the County of Hawaii, Department o f 

DEPT. OF PARKS AND Parks and Recreation for a Special Manageme n t 
RECREATION, COUNTY OF HI Area (SMA) Use Permit to allow the improvement 
HILO, HAWAII and further development for the Laupahoe hoe 

Point Park for recreational uses. The p r o posed 
,~ .• • 1 ..• improvements include additional gymnasium parking, renovations to existing 

pavilion and restrooms, expansion of boat r a mp, two (2) new restroom 
facilities, a new p a vilion, four (4) new picnic shelters, ten {10) camp 
sites, and ether rel a ted improvements. The area involved is the present 
site of the Laupahoe hoe Point Park, Laupahoehoe, North Hilo, TMK: 3-6-02:24 
& 26. 

The staff presented the background information and recommendation on file. 
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The Department of Parks and Recreation informed the Commission that this 
piece of property was turned over to the County by the Coast Guard for 
recreational purposes. 

On the question of when will the two road projects previously approved will 
be started; the reply was that due to unavailable funds at this time, no 
schedule is set but that they will try again next year to obtain funds. 

As suggested by the Police Department, pathway lighting will be incorporated 
into the design of the parking areas. 

On the question of how this project will be handled, it was stated that the 
project will be broken down into two different phases with different incre­
ments in each pha se. This would all depend on available funding and could 
be a long range project. 

The question of right-of-way of property owners in that area were cleared 
up to the satisfaction of the inquirers. 

A request was made by the North Hilo Community Council President that the 
. County place bound ary pins so that the property owners can do something to 
their yards. This mat ter will be looked into by the Department of Public 
Works. 

It was moved by Mr. Fujimoto and seconded by Mr. Sakamoto that the Commission 
give full support to the application; mot i on carried unanimously. 

The. Planning Commi ssion reconvened at 3:30 p.m. in the Councilroom, County 
Building, with Chairman Jitchaku presiding. 

SPECIAL PERM.IT Application of Allied Aggregates Corporation 
ALLIED AGGREGATES CORP. for a Special Permit to allow the establishment 
KAUNALOA, PUNA of a temporary quarrying operation, including 

crushing and processing facilites, and an 
asphaltic concrete batching plant on 25% acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural Dis t rict. The property involved is located 
along the mauka s i de of the Kala pana Chain of Craters Road, approximately 
.9 mile west of the Kalapana Vacation Lots Subdivision, Kaunaloa, Puna, 
TMK: l-2-02:portion of 3. 

As the background information was presented at a public hearing held on 
June 16, 1977, the staff presented their recommendation in favor of the 
request. 

This was an action meeting and no public testimony was allowed. 

Clarification of Item 4.4 of the staff's conditions relating to landscaping 
was requested. This condition was requested by the Department of Transpor­
tation, Highways Division, to screen out the visual effect between the 
roadway and the quarry site. 

The petitioner's statement regarding justification of this special permit 
was clarified to mean that if the petitioner is not successful in getting 
the bids for the Chain of Crater Road or the Kalapana By-Pass Road projects, 
there will be no need for this special permit. 

-3-



It was asked whether the petitioner would be required to put back the 
humous and organic material after the quarry operation is over; the reply 
was that it is in the grading ordinance and therefore required. 

The reply to the question of why the noise problem was not listed as one 
of the conditions of the staff was that Hawaii . County presently does not 
have a requirement regarding control of noise pollution. However, it was 
pointed out that a permit will be required from the State Department of 
Health prior to commencement of operations so these concerns relating to 
air and noise pollution may be handled by that Department. 

Mr .• Sakamoto moved to forward a favorable recommendation to the Land Use 
Commission with the conditions and recommendation of the staff; seconded 
by Mr. Murakami; motion carried with six ayes. 

EXTENSION OF TIME Request by Tommy Ishimaru for an extension 
MMY ISHIMARU of time for the . operation of a quarry within 

KAHILIPALI IKI, KA'U the State Land Use Agricultural District whi ch 
was granted by the Sta te Land Use Commission 

on June 2, 1972. The area involved, consisting of 25± acres, is situated 
· about 4,000 feet makai of the Hawaii Belt Highway between Waiohinu anq 
Naalehu, approximately one-half mile from Naalehu Village, Kahilipali i k i, 
Ka'u, TMK: 9-5-07:portion of 29. 

(Commissioner Arthur Martin joined the group at this time) 

Staff presented the background information and recommendation on file. 

Applicant s t ated that his is the only quarry operation in Ka'u; that the re 
are no houses near the quarry and no extensive crushing will be done if 
there ·are no construction work. 

It was moved by Mr. Sakamoto and seconded by Mr. Ma rtin that a favorab l e 
recommendation be sent to the La nd Use Commission with the recommendation 
and conditions set forth by the staff. Motion carried unanimously. 

AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 7 Request for an amendment to Condition 7 of 
BOISE CASCADE HOME AND Special Management Area (SMA) Use Permi t No. 25 
LAND CORPORAT I ON granted by the Planning Commission on February 14, 
WAIKOLOA, SOUTH KOHALA 1977. Condition 7 pertains to the constructi on 

of the golf course and clubhouse facility. The 
property involved is within the Waiakoloa Beach Resort Complex locate d ma kai 
of the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway in the land divisions of Anaeho'omalu and 
Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8~01:26 and 6-9-07:1 to 30. 

Staff presented the background information and recommendation on file. 

Staff also recommended that the amended condition be as follows: 

"7. That the plans for the golf course and golf clubhouse facility 
be submitted to the Planning Department for review and approval. Con­
struction of the golf course shall commence by August 1, 1978. The golf 
clubhouse facility shall be completed and be in operation with the opening 
of the golf course." 

Amendment to the condition was approved with a motion by Mr. Asai, seconded 
by Mr. Martin; carried unanimously. 

-4-



PRELIMINARY HEARING Variance to allow the creation of two (2) 
VARIANCE 4.38-acre lots in lieu of the minimum building 
VICTORIA SILVA site area requirement of five (5) acres as 
KALOPA HOMESTEADS, HAMAKUA stipulated within the Agricultural 5-acre (A-Sa) 

zoned district. The property involved is located 
along the east side of the Kalop& Upper Road, approximately 1,500 feet mauka 
of the old Government Main Road, Kalopa Homesteads, Hamakua, TMK: 4-4-08:46. 

Staff requested deferral of this variance as more time is needed to review 
this application. The petitioner's attorney has been contacted and is 
agreeable to this deferral. 

Mr. Martin moved to accept this deferral; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; motion 
carried unanimously. 

RECESS The Chairman called for a recess at 4:10 p.m. 
until the scheduled public hearing at 4:30 p.m. 

RECONVENED The meeting was reconvened at 4:30 p.m. to 
PUBLIC HEARINGS continue with the following public hearings: 

VARIANCE A duly advertised public hearing was held f cr 
YUTAKA KUMUJI . a variance to allow the construction of a 
WAIAKEA HOMESTEADS, single-family dwelling with a front yard s e t­
SOUTH HILO back of 14~ fee~ along Santos Lane in lieu 

of the minimum requirement of twenty (20) 
feet as stipulated within the Single Family Residential - 15,000 square 
foot (RS-15) zoned district. The property involved is located at the 
corner of Santos Lane and Puainako .Street, Waiakea Homesteads, 1st Series, 
South Hilo , TMK: 2-4-09:40. 

The staff recommended that the request be approved. Mr. Asai . so moved; 
seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried unanimously. 

VARIANCE A duly advertised public hearing was held for 
CLYDE NAKAMURA a variance to allow the subdivision of a 
OLAA, HAWAII proposed lot with a 100 feet building site 

average width in lieu of the minimum require­
ment of 110 feet as stipulated within the Single Family Residential -
20,000 square foot (RS-20) zoned district. The property involved is 
located along the east side of the Volcano Highway and to the Hilo side of 
Sako Store, Olaa Reservation Lots, Olaa, Puna, TMK: 1-7-19:12, Lot 2. 

The staff recommended that the request be approved. Mr. Martin so moved; 
seconded by Mr. Murakami; carried unanimously . 

USE PERMIT A duly advertised public hearing was held for 
SHIELD PACIFIC, LTD. a Use Permit to allow the establishm~nt of a 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO temporary quarrying operation on a 12.7-acre 

lot situated within the General Industrial -
one acre (MG-la) zoned district. The property involved is the present site 
of Shield Pacific, Ltd.'s concrete batching plant located along Railroad 
Avenue near the intersection with Kukila Street, Hawaiian Home Land, 
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Panaewa Tract 2, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-1-25:86 • . 

The staff presented the background information and recommendation on file. 

The staff recommended that the request be approved. Mr. Paris so moved; 
seconded by Mr. Sakamoto, carried unanimously. 

SPECIAL PERMIT A duly advertised public hearing was held for 
BOB MASON, IN BEHALF OF a Special Permit to allow the establishment 
THE NATIONAL ORGANI ZATION of a church on 43,628 square feet of land 
OF NEW APOSTOLIC CHURCHES situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
WAIAKEA HOMESTEADS, District. The property involved is located 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO on the north side of Alani Street, approximately 

650 feet east of the Alani Street-Malaai Road 
intersection, Waiakea Homesteads, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-47:20. 

The staff presented the background information and recommendation on file. 

On the question of membership, it was stated that the church now has a 
membership of 39 but that the church will be built to seat 100 people. Also, 
that it is the intention o f the church to keep the congregation as small as 
possible so when it becomes too large, it is their desire to look for an 
area where the majority of the people will be coming from, secure the land 
and build another church. · 

• A question was asked as to whether other properties were looked into since 
the denial of the request about a year ago. The reply was that several real 
estate agencies and individuals who have property holdings were contacted 
but they were either too costly or the areas were not suitable places to 
build a church. 

Action was deferred in accordance with the Land Use Commission's regulations 
regarding decisions on such petitions no earlier than 15 days after the 
public hearing. 

ANNOUNCEMENT The next Commissioner's meeting will be held on 
Thursday, July 28 in Kona. Subsequent meetings 

are scheduled for August 11 in Hilo and August 25 in South Kohala and Kona. 

ADJOURNMENT There being no further business, the Chairman 
declared the meeting adjourned at 5:45 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

lJ~L ht_ _ l:f:~~:---c~/~/ 
Mieko M. Kawasaki, Secretary Pro Tern 

A T T E S T 

(Mrs.) Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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JO H N A . B U R NS 
D I V ISIONS: 

GOVERNOR OF H A W A I I 
C O N V E Y A NCES 

FISH A NO G A ME 

F O RESTR¥ 

LA N D M A N A GEM E NT 

STATE OF HAWAII S TATE P A RKS 

W AT ER ANO LAN D D E VELO PMENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

DIVISION OF STATE , PARKS 

P . 0 . BOX 6 2 1 

HONOLULU , HAWAII 96809 

August 25, 1972 
lffi~©~aw 

AUG l!1r . 

tote of Ha 0 :; 

Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji, Director I.ANO USE COMMJS 10 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

We have no recorded historic sites for TMK: 9-5-7; portion of 29 about 
which you requested information in relation to the quarrying operation of 
Mr. Ishimaru. 

In checking our airphotos, we find that we do not have coverage for 
this area so ar& unable to provide an airphoto analysis. 

However, since you have a report by Mr. William Bonk based on actual 
field inspection, this gives better data than our files or airphotos. It 
appears from his report that he found no sites in the area and we have no 
information to iniicate otherwise. 

I hope this response is what you needed. 

Very truly yours, 

NATURAL RESOURC&.$ 
• • ).o; ~~~ ~·..;dl--' "'V 

SUNAO KIDO 
Chairman and Member 

ccz • Ishimaru 
Land Use Commission 

TSN:pd 



c 0 p y __P_L_A_N_N_IN_G_D_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______c_ou_N_T_Y_O_F_H_A_W_A_1_1__ 

25 AUPUNI STREET HILO. HAWAII 96720 

IRlrn: ©rn:0~ ~ IDl 
AU, ~.... t. 2August 21, 1972 

State of Hawaii 
lAND USE COMMISSION 

Honorable Sunao Kido 
Chairman and Member 
Board of I,clJld anu Natural Resources 
P. o. Box 621 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Please find attached, a copy of an archaeoloqical field survey of 
25± acres of land located in the land division of Kahilipali iki, 
Ka'u, Hawaii, TMK: 9-5-7:portion 29. This survey was part of a 
condition of approval to a special permit for a quarrying operation 
recently approved by the county of Hawaii and ratified by the Land 
u se commission. 

May '\<Je please have your review and conments on the attached report 
as soon as practicdble, so that the applicant' s requeBt may be 
expeditiously processed . Should you need additional information, 
please feel free to contact Glenn Miyao or Sidney Fuke of this 
office at 935- S721, extension 221. 

Raymond H. Suefuji
Director 

SF:mh 

Enclosures 

cc T. I shimaru 
/Land Use commission 



August 7, 1972 

fRl~©m:nwtE I1 
Alf 

Mr. Tommy Ishimaru State of Hawaii 
Naalehu LA.No use COM/v\1ss10N 
Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Ishiman.i, 

With reference to my letter of June 2, 1972 I am enclosing a final report of 
my investigation of your land at Kahilipali iki, between Naalehu and Waiuhino , Kau 
Hawaii. This is the result of your wife's telepho::e request (previous to June 2nd). 
If :there are further questions or information needed by you I . will be free to 
satisfy the request . 

Thanking you, I r emain ••••• 

Sinc~r ~(_~ . _{)_ / . 

lt 1i ~I }tt-i0 u__ 
Wi lliarn J. Bo'ruc 
Research Direc tor 



'lb: Mr. 'lbnuny Ishimaru 

From': - William J. Bonk 

Subject: Field Research and Investigation of Ishimaru Property: Tax Key 9-50729 
at Kahilipali iki between Naalehu and Waiohinu, Kau, Hawaii. 

On June 6, 1972 with the help of one assistant the field research for 
this report was accomplished through a thorough investigation of the property under 
the ownership of 'lbmekicni Ishimaru and Shizuko Ishimaru. This property is listed 
as Tax Key 9-50729 and is found in the Kahilipali iki land boundary between Naalehu 
and Waiohinu, Kau, Hawaii. A map is enclosed showing the general boundaries of 
that property and some photographs are also attached showing general vegetation 
cover and a view of the land. 

The property--includes an area of over a hundred and sixty-six acres 
mostly covered with scrub brush and with a heavy cover of christmas berry trees 
and some lantana. · 

We drove with a four-whe~1 drive vehicle to and on the' property 
and walk.ed to the eastern boundary, criss-crossing as we best could because of the 
difficulty of movement through the underbrush. Throughout the area investigated 
no archaeological sites were found. I have no doubt that this property l acks 
archaeological material and/or archaeological sites that might be worth further 
checking or preservation • 

.As a result I would recommend that no further archaeological invest­
igation be required and that.the owner can proceed with whatever development he is 
able under State and local l aws . 

If there are ·;further questions or inf ormation needed I will be 
available for questioning and clarification of the above statement . 

_.. .,._,,,_,_ . __ ..,.-_. . 
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Apr i l 17 , 1972 

Mr . Tatsuo F\.i.ji:noto 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
P . o. Box 235 9 
Honolulu , Hawaii 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tom.ray I shimaru 

In accordance with Chaoter 205, Section 2)5 -6 , Hawaii ~evised Sta tut 2s, 
tra nsmit t ed he rewith aro t .:.e dcci3ion und findin:rs of t~ 2 Cour.ty ?la-:-. ­
ning Co:nra is~ i~n on the r efer enced ao9l i cation . 

The s pecial permit r equ2st uas to 21l low a c1uc:r ry 0?2ra tion on a:::-") :- ox:.. ­
~ate ly 25 acres of a 166.478 parc2l situated wit~in t~e State L3~~ 
Use Agricultural District in Y-hilipali-Ii..::.i , naalc:hu , Y..a 'u, E ,--;·1ai i , 
Tr.IK: 9 -5-7: 29. 

T1"1e ?lann:.ng Co:--.-:J.is:Jio:'1 at c:i duly a~IJ'3!"ti:::;ed pucl:..c: ~-:.ea!"ing- :--.~~::: :::n 
FeDrua:-~1 25~ i ·;. 72 i n ;~2ula}(:;~:c:.:i. , :·::::na, ,· :.scuss9:J t.::3 su~:'~::ct :-·::-:·...::::st. 
T ~~ C~'7....'7li3si.o!""~, on Ap~2-~ 13, i;72, ...:o_:: ::d +~o r~c::-,~~· ~ :.:;':1 t~:.~ a~:J-.:·.::=.. ,......= 

the subject. rcc::ucst on the ~~sis of t-:12 ::ollcwin·0 :'.':'..r:.Ji:-:0s: 

1 . thot thg ?raposed US9 r{.rould ~'!Ot. llr1rfJ~·1Z0:1abl:_1 : 1J.rden 7ub2.:.c ~:------.:.: .... :~ 
t.o 9rovid9 reads anC. str<::!:?t.s, ~2-.72rs, u;;:iter 2nJ draiL:-l:J'e :!. -:--:::::·:,:: 

..::.,..... __ J-·~ ... 

!~ ':=:: : : ..;) : -

2 . .+. "..-..-. 
\... .. 
+.. ~ . - . 

ui.21:.:-ic:. :.:: st1r::l'-/ T.-~:-.:-:~:1-:.:.:J to s:....1stJir1 t.~:J e~~:.st ing arid a::-:.:...:::i~"'.::-:..:::: 
pul:. ic a!1d private develop:nents . 

The ::'.:avorablc reco:7i~o ndation, h8'.·7ever , uas contingz;nt t.:;".)On :::;0 .:JJ..:::- ·: :..:-. 
conC:itions : 

1. th~t all State and Countv standards and aooro ~r iata saf~tv =~as~=~s 
be exercised by t: e up~Jlicant to assure opti cr:~:i vehiculu:::- - t::-~::f.:.:: 
s feguc:irds dur ing the ent i re period o f the opGration~ 

? ..,_:...:.t:!l.l1 ~~L. ~~ut'-1o ri~~·~/· to cor..sc;.... :Jc··.:. f.'.L·or: c .. ;-· 
prio~ to con~t=~cticn c~ c~s faciltt~,~ -

AP R 2 4-1972. 
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Mr. Tatsuo fujimoto 
Page 2 
April 17 , 1972 

3. that ·the a~~ licant obtain a oermit to ooerate from the Depart~ent
:.. f.. ... 

of Health prior to operation and for continued operation of the 
facilities 1 

. -_.., -.. ~ 
4. th<::it ev:::!ry precaution be taken by the aoolicant to avert any in­

conveni8nce such as traffic, noise and dust problems, to sur­
rounding pro?erties r 

that excavation shal 1 not co:rrt12nce until a corcr:>lete historical 
survey o f t he areu is conducted and reviewed by ap ~::> ropriate 3genc:'...es • 
.~11 historical sit-cs s~"13ll be preserved. 

6. that the ·ope-atic,n be corifin.2d to appro:dt:lately twc n7.. y - five ( 25) 
acres and Hithin the area indicated on the :nap sub'Tt:!.tted ~ · 

7. that tha.~ua rryi.r..q op-:?ra tion and it c al lied '..1:::; .:;s re t~r"."'.1:'...::a t e ::! fiv2 
(5) years c::ifter th·~ date 0:'. a:~)Drcv al cf ti1e c.;:>:ci-'3 1 ?3r>~:it or U?C::J 
written re .'."!uc s t o f the c..c joird. ~'J ~rc·y}ri.:. ies •.-1'.:i ch nrcvc t:-.~ -c ':.-:-i 3 
O!_Joraticm is c au:;ing ~:em excessive inconvenie:cc . 

8. th<:lt U?C! cx'::>iraticn of tn2 1_?e r:-:-1it 1 t~2 2?pl::.c:-::-::t s':::ill !'." :?::'CV2 al::. 
1: ~::-:tDorar.;,, su~port. Zacilit.i·Js c.:--:d .:;:-::ui~ :--: .. :n"t. f~:J-:1 t11::? 2::-0a. ::~---.~ 1.:::--5 

.... ~ "; . -,.... ::"Ji,.." -~"'"' ::"'\,--: -=i , ..,....._, ···a- -1.; t-.,....,. ·-~'"'I -, ~urr,.... 1 · ·~r......,,..."~ ;:"Ir~:-"\ :;_·-.._· :-:~ --s.1a_~ , '--.i - ··- :rr -...... a ...... -i:.0 ---'-·- ,, __ ,i ~ .. . _ :::; - ...,...... _ -·-':) ... · - "' · _ --

+-~""~ r,..,.....i='--:n- ""..-r~ " t0"l·v--... -, - +-~-:~ "'"'.-. ...... 1 (-,-..,t- .- - ...."::'!11 '1 -.'Y"~--. ...... .. ") ~ -- -. ·~~- .... - --~-
.._. __ _, :_;- -'•A -1; ~ / ..L.a.-1_. - ·- 1 ---- ..... ::--_~ ----....i • -- ......... :...J -- _.- ..... _- • -- _, -- ·~ ·#.\,.--·..: -~·" ! 

.·,~- :·;u:.j2ct: . ~:c t -_1e a_ ~.r c.,.ral c . .;.: ·l.:'..:--.2 2o:..~::ty Pl::1::nj_r:} ~ :1c1 ?..:~~~Ji:_ , c:;_:- :s 
~:?:;:~rt~~:-."':.s : -

i_ ,:.._..,,_,..., ~ .. -. "") ._,.....+-___..: - -"\__ ,..... -= .:... ... '":..9 . =~all -- ...... ~ 
~i-:::: to .s ~; ·~~:~~ :::> z;C.:~12:-.:;2 e ~~c:,...··:::; CJ::-"J :2C?i:.; c~:.--2.:-t-+:. ::~ :~y ~:-:::? -=-~·..:.::: :-: .. 
co.~r~t.i_/:1 such 3s dL:3t, r:~: ~ .... ~-::.d iPd:.s::.. i~i.r::r~~ .~:-~ .::::r/a~:..::-: · ·:-:~::::-. 
.. - ~: 1 i . .. ., ..._ .... ·: ..... =--~. : . .:_ : = :_ .. ... - - .:..- - - :: - ~ ... - .: ·- .: .... - - ...... ·- . - ..; - - - - - - - . - w .... 

- - -.. - ..... ,.... ..... .......... - ..~~~:c~= ==3 c=?=~3~, t~~ -- -- - -
-: :., :::- : .-.- .. -· _... :; -:. - ; :! ".: ':") _ :._ 2 - : .:. ..... -. l ·.':"""l .... - -- ... ..... ..-... ~-· ---"'--- - - - ... -·--. - . 
.:... ·- - ..i.... ... - ~ .· ..: -

-· '- - ....... -·--- ~--··---· .. ... 

.. ; : • • : '~ 4 
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Very 

Mr. Tommy Ishimaru 
Naalehu 
Hawaii 96772 ,. ' 

Dear . ~. Ishimaru1 
., 

The original· of the attach d letter approving your· s'pecial 
permit request (SP72~128) to allow the operation of a 
including allied uses such as oruahirr;J plant, a concrete 
batch plant, and an asphalt concrete plant on approximat•ly 

quarry 

25 acres of lan~ described as Tax Map Rey 9-5-71 portion of 
~re 1 29, at Naalehu, 'xa•u, Hawaii, ubject ~the cond~tions 
set forth by th .Hawaii county Planning commission is on file 
in the office of the Planning Department, . county Of Hawaii, 
25 Aupuni street, Hilo, Hawaii. 



Planning commission. 
county of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: 

Ge~tlemen1 
., . . ' 

At its meeting on' JUne 2, 1972, the Land Use Commission· 
voted .to approve a special ~ permit to T~ Iahimaru (SP72-l28) 
to ~llow the operation of a quarry iDcluding allied' uses such 
as crushing plant, concret~ batch plant, and an asphalt 
concrete plant on approxtmately 25 acres of lan4 described a 
Tax Map Key 9~5-71 portion of parcel 29. at Naalehu, K&'u, 
Hawaii, subject to the. conditions et forth by th Haw ii 

' county Planning Commie ion. ·· ' 

A copy Of the 

Enclosures 

CCI Tommy Ishimaru 
.Hawaii District Office, Dept. of Ta:Xation 
Property Technical Office, Dept. of Taxa t .ion. 
Tax Maps Record r, Dept. of Taxation 
Real Prop rty ·1!'ax Asses or, Dept. of Tax 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Aff> .ove. r::::. 
Minutes of Meeting 

JUL 2 0 1972 
Discovery Room, Kona Hilton Hotel 

Kailua, Kona, Hawaii 

June 2, 1972 - 10:30 a.m. 

Commissioners Present: Goro Inaba, Chairman 
Eddie Tangen, Vice Chairman 
sunao Kido 
Alexander Napier 
Tanji Yamamura 
Stanley Sakahashi 
Leslie Wung 

Commissioner Absent: Shelley Mark 

Staff Present: Tatsuo Fujimoto, Executive Officer 
Ah sung Leong, Planner 
Ben Matsubara, Deputy Attorney General 
Jean Soma, Stenographer 

After calling the meeting to order, Chairman Inaba swore 
in all those wishing to present testimony before the Commission 
today. 

LETTER FROM DR. RICHARD E. MARLAND, INTERIM DIRECTORA 
STATE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTI\L QUALITY CONTROL 

Chairman Inaba acknowledged receipt of a letter dated 
May 30, 1972 from Dr. Richard E. Marland, Interim Director, 
Office of Environmental Quality Control, relating to 
petition A71-314, Land Use Commission (Kahaluu, Oahu) and 
noted that a copy had been distributed to the Commission 
membership. 



LAND USE COMMISSION - MINUTES OF MEETING 
June 2. 1972 
Page 11 

Mr. Takeshi Kudo, on behalf of the petitioner, submitted 
that Dr. Chisato Hayashi, President of Kana cares, Inc., was 
unable to be in attendance at today's meeting. He continued 
that at this time arrangements for the financing of this 
project are underway, and the federal government has 
committed itself to partake in the financing; namely, 90 
percent. The state or the County will absorb the remaining 
10 percent under the Act 105 program. 

It was moved by Commissioner Napier that this special 
permit be approved subject to the County's conditions, 
seconded by Vice-Chairman Tangen. The motion was passed. 

vtPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY TOI~"1Y ISHI.MARU (SP72-128) TO 
ALLOW A QUARRY OPERATION AT NAALEHU, KA'U, HAWAII 

Following the presentation of the staff report 
recommending approval of this request subject to the County's 
conditions (see report on file), Mr. Fujimoto, Executive 
Officer, oriented the Commission to the location of the 
subject property; the surrounding areas; and particularly 
the property owned by Mr. Larry o. Hawkins, Vice-President 
and Manager of Hawkins Audio Engineers, Inc., partial owner 
of a parcel adjoining the proposed quarry site, opposing 
this special permit request. Mr. Fujimoto then indicated 
the wind direction concerning the subject land--northeast 
to southwest. 

The petitioner, Mr. Tommy Ishirnaru, felt he could comply 
with the conditions stipulated by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. 

Thereafter, Commissioner Napier moved that this special 
permit request be approved subject to the County's conditions. 
The motion was seconded by Commissioner sakahashi. 

Mr. Ishimaru, in reference to Commissioner Yamamura's 
query, said that a sprinkling system will be installed to 
control the dust. The County is proposing to install a 
4 to 6-inch waterline, and Mr. Ishimaru intends to draw the 
water down to the subject site. 



LAND USE COMMISSION - MINUTES OF MEETING 
June 2 p 1972 
Page 12 

Chairman Inaba called upon Mr. Fujimoto to poll the 
Commission since a motion was on the floor. Mr. Fujimoto 
complied, and the motion to approve the request subject to 
the County's conditions was carried. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

EXTENSION REQUEST BY PAN AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORP. (SP71-116) 

Pursuant to the deliverance of the staff memorandum 
(see me~o on file) by Mr. Fujimoto, Commissioner Yamamura 
moved that the request be granted. Commissioner Sakahashi 
seconded the motion, and it was carried. 

TENTATIVE SCHEDULE 

The Commission agreed to conduct its next meeting on 
July 20 on Oahu and that it would meet with Dr. Richard Marland, 
Interim Director, Office of Environmental Quality Control, on 
July 21, 1972. 
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S~l'/\T E OF Hl\\·lh II 
Ll\ ND US E COI'Ji'USS ION 

v o·rr~ RCCOH D 

I 'I'EM. SP72-128- TOMMY ISHIMARU DA TE June 2 , 1972 
~~~~-~~--:.~~~~~ 

PLZ\ CE Rona Hilton Hotel 'rIME 10:30 a . m. 
Railua, Rona , Hawaii 

-

YE SNAME 
~· -

Tl\NGt<--;H, EDDIE x 

NAP IER-L-AL EX1\NDER xM 

xYAMAMURA~NJI -

xKIDO, SUNA O -

II.LA R.t< ' - SHELLEY 

SAKAI-IA SHI , STAN xs 

x 

x 

h'UNG , LESLIE 

I Nl--1.B-.~ I GOHO 

I ABS ENTNO .l\ESTAIN 

. -

-

-

x 

l 
-----, 

J 
Approved subject to county ' s conditions. 

l 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Discovery Room, Kona Hilton Hotel June 2, 1972 
Kena, Hawaii 10:30 a.m. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP72-128 - TOMMY ISHIMARU 

A special permit to allow the operation of a quarry 

including allied uses such as crushing plant, a concrete 

batch plant, and an asphalt concrete plant on 25 acres of 

land located at Naalehu, Ka'u, Hawaii, has been requested 

by Mr. Tommy Ishimaru. The land is located within the 

Agricultural District and identified as TMK 9-5-7: portion 

of parcel 29. Parcel 29 is owned by Mr. Ishimaru and consists 

of a total of 166.5 acres. 

The proposed quarry site is situated between the Naalehu 

and waiohinu Urban Districts, approximately one-half mile east 

of the Naalehu Pol-ice station and about 4, 000 feet makai of 

Mamalahoa Highway. 

Mr. Ishimaru is requesting this special permit to 

establish a quarry operation to supply quarry material for 

the construction of a variety of proposed developments in 

the Ka'u area. It was indicated that there is no quarry 

operation in this district at the pr e sent time. The petitioner 

identified c. Brewer & Co., Ltd., Hawaiian Ranchos, Hawaiian 

Ocean View Estates, Discovery Harbor and Green Sands, 



Hutchinson Sugar Company, Hawaiian Agricultural Company, the 

County, and the State as possible developers that will be 

needing quarry material for a number of proposed construction 

projects in the Ka'u district. Mr. Ishimaru further stated 

that, "at the present time, material has to be brought in 

from Hilo or Kona which involves a 128 mile round trip and 

takes from 5 to 6 hours. " 

The petitioner also indicated that the excavated area 

can be made available for dumping debris from the Naalehu 

Flood Control basin since the present site is nearing capacity. 

The subject area is vacant, covered with shrubbery, and 

accessible only by a very poor unimproved road. The surrounding 

areas to the south, east, and west are predominantly pasture 

and open land. The _closest residence to the subject site is 

situated approximately one-half mile north of the proposed 

quarry site and along Mamalahoa Highway. 

The Land Study Bureau classification shows that the soil 

productivity rating for the area in question is "D" or poor. 

The quarry site consists of well-drained, shallow volcanic 

ash and pahoehoe, and gently sloping terrain with slopes 

generally under 20 percent and a mean annual rainfall range 

between 40 to 60 inches. The elevation is at the 800 foot 

level. The prevailing wind pattern is generally northeast to 

-2-



southwest and away from the Naalehu and Waiohinu residential 

areas . The Kona wind which blows from southwest to northeast 

occurs primarily between December and March, on an average of 

no more than 3 to 5 days a month. 

At its April 13, 1972 meeting, the Hawaii County Planning 

Commission voted to recommend approval of this special permit 

based on the following findings: 

11 1. that the proposed use would not unreasonably 
burden public agencies to provide roads and 
streets, sewers, water and drainage improve­
ments. The applicant will provide his own 
access to and from the proposed quarry site, 
and no public improvements will be necessary; 

11 2. that there are no operating quarries in the 
Ka 1 u district now, the largest district on 
the Big Island. The need for a quarry in the 
district is surely warranted to sustain the 
existing and anticipated public and private 
developments." 

The recommendation for approval was subject to the 

following conditions: 

"l. that all state and County standards and appropriate 
safety measures be exercised by the applicant to 
assure optimum vehicular traffic safeguards during 
the entire period of the operation; 

11 2. that the applicant obtain an authority to 
construct from the Department of Health pr i or 
to construction of the facilities; 

"3. that the applicant obtain a permit to operate 
from the Department of Health prior to operation 
and for continued operation of the facilities; 

-3-



"4. that every precaution be taken by the applicant 
to avert any inconvenience such as traffic, 
noise and dust problems, to surrounding properties; 

"5 . that excavation shall not commence until a complete 
historical survey of the area is conducted and 
reviewed by appropriate agencies. All historical 
sites shall be preserved; 

"60 that the operation be confined to approximately 
twenty-five (25) acres and within the area 
indicated on the map submitted ; 

"7. that the quarrying operation and its allied uses 
be terminated five (5) years after the date of 
approval of the special permit or upon written 
request of the adjoining properties which prove 
that the operation is causing them excessive 
inconvenience; 

11 8. that upon expiration of the permit, the applicant 
shall remove all temporary support facilities and 
equipment from the area. The land shall then be 
graded to blend with the surrounding areaG Prior 
to the grading, however, the applicant shall 
prepare a grading plan, subject to the approval 
of the County Planning and Public Works Departments; 

"9. that the Planning Department shall make periodic 
inspection of the site to see that no adverse 
effects are being created by the quarry operation 
such as dust, noise and indiscriminate excavation 
which will substantially alter the land. If it is 
determined that adverse effects are created, the 
Planning Commission shall have the authority to 
require the applicant to cease and desist the 
quarry operation. 

"10~ that operation be limited to only during regular 
working hours." 

The subject site is zoned Ag-20 acres and general 

planned for extensive agricultural use. 

-4-



At the hearing, it was reported that the Department of 

Public Works and the Department of water supply have no 

objections to the proposed quarry site. 

In a letter dated March 28, 1972 to the Hawaii county 

Planning Department, Mr. James M. Nakahara, Chief sanitarian, 

Hawaii District, Department of Health, stated in part that: 

"The proposed equipment to be located on the site 
for the quarrying and batching operations are 
classified as new sources and thus are required to 
obtain an Authority to Construct and a Permit to 
Operate from the Department of Health under the 
provision of the recently adopted Air Pollution 
Regulations which became effective on March 21, 1972." 

Mr. Nakahara further suggested that the special permit be 

approved under two conditions These condi t .ions have beeno 

incorporated in conditions #2 and #3 of the County's 

conditions. 

The County planning staff further informed that there 

are no historical sites or listings of any historical sites 

on the subject parcel. 

The County Planning Commission has received seven 

letters requesting favorable action on the petition and one 

letter opposing the proposed operation as follows: 

In support of the petition 

1. In his letter dated February 15, 1972, Mr. J. Hewetson, 

Manager of Hutchinson Sugar Company, Ltd., stated 

-5-



that the quarry operation would benefit the 

community and urged approval. He added that 

the hauling charge for a ton of crushed rock 

alone can be as high as $6 and that this was 

a major factor in the high construction costs 

on the Ka'u coast. 

2. In his letter dated February 17, 1972, Mr. James K. 

Kuwaye, President of Kuwaye Brothers, Inc., 

strongly recommended approval for the reasons 

that there is an economic need for a source of 

supply of quarry material in the Ka'u district; 

a source of quarry material in this area will 

greatly reduce building material and construction 

costs; the quarry operation will eliminate 

hauling material from Hilo and thereby reduce 

traffic~ and the quarry operation will provide 

jobs and income. 

3. In his letter dated February 17, 1972, Mr. R. E. 

Hopkins of Morrison-Knudsen Company, Inc. strongly 

supported this special permit request. He 

informed that his company was the low bidder 

for the Hawaiian Discovery Harbor project and 

that if Mr. Ishimaru's proposed quarry site 

-6-



becomes operational, they would avail themselves 

of this source. 

4. In his letter dated February 17, 1972, Mr. Charles 

Menning, President of Shield-Pacific Ltd., requested 

that this quarry operation be approved since there 

are no commercial concrete aggregate or ready mix 

concrete facilities in Ka'u. The nearest facilities 

are located in Hilo, 60 miles away, and hauling 

concrete for a long period reduces its strength. 

savings of approximately $5,000 to $10,000 to 

taxpayers for the Waiohinu flood control project 

alone could be realized if the project is approved. 

5. In his letter dated February 17, 1972, Mr. Ernest A. 

Smith, Manager of Hawaiian Agricultural Company, 

requested favorable action on this request since 

there is a need for a source of quarry material 

in the Ka'u area and that this service would 

reduce the high hauling cost from Hilo. 

6. In his letter dated February 23, 1972, Mr. Edward 

E. Crook, Vice President o f Administration, Inc., 

stated that on behalf of his company a nd Swinerton 

Hawaii Venture, they endor s e the project. He 

believes that the proposed location will have no 

-7-



        

          

      

      

        

       

         

   

 

          

      

        

        

         

        

       

       

      

       

       

          

      

adverse effect upon the lives or businesses of

others.

7. In a letter dated February 23, 1972, Mr. George A.

Arthur, Project Manager of Cai-Pacific Resources

of Hawaii, Ltd., recommended favorable action.

He informed that his company was developing the

Discovery Harbor project and that the availability

of a quarry facility in the Ka'u area will

contribute to the economy.

In opposition

1. In a letter dated February 11, 1972, Mr. Larry 0.

Hawkins, Vice-President and Manager of Hawkins

Audio Engineers, Inc., advised that he was a

partial owner of the 67 acre parcel adjoining

the proposed quarry site and that he was opposed

to the quarry operation at the proposed site

because the geographic location and pleasant and

mild climate were more conducive to resort develop­

ment, residential subdivision, or a shopping

center and business development. He added that

the proposed quarry site is approximately a mile

from the center of an existing town and that to

allow this type of industrial development would

-8-



lower property values, increase pollution, and 

the noise levels would be unbearable. The 

Halawa quar~y on Oahu was cited as an example 

of the ill effects that may arise from a quarry 

operation. 

In addition, Mr. Hawkins stated that if the 

proposed quarry operation was allowed, it would 

drastically hamper expansion of Naalehu. 

Upon evaluation of this request, staff finds that: 

1. The comprehensive conditions stipulated by the 

Countywilladequately protect the surrounding 

areas, alleviate and minimize pollution, health, 

and safety hazards, and insure the restoration 

of the area. 

2. The proposed quarrying operation would not 

unreasonably burden public agencies to provide 

additional services, nor would it be contrary 

to the objectives of the Land Use Law. 

3. The proposed quarry site would b e a convenient 

and much n~eded source of quarry material for the 

construction of both private and public work 

projects in the Ka'u district since there are no 

operating quarries located in the area. 

-9-
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4. A quarry source in the Ka'u area would eliminate 

hauling of material from Hilo and thereby reduce 

heavy equipment traffic on the highways. 

Based on the above findings, the staff recommends 

approval of this request, subject to the County's conditions. 

-10-



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY• COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 96720 25 AUPUNI STREET• 

May 25, 1972 

State of Hawaii 
J.AND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto, Executive Officer 
State of Hawaii, land Use Commission 
P. O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Re: Notification of Special Permit Application 
SP72-128 - Tornrqy Ishimaru (Ka 'u, Hawaii) 
Tax Map Key: 9-5-7: portion of 29 

We have no objections to this request. 

Manage 

WHS 

. . . Waler tring6 progre66 ... 



May 16, 1972 

Mr. Tommy Ishimaru 
aalehu 

Hawaii 96772 

D ar r. sh' rua 

Th Land Use c ieaion next meeta on June 2, 1972, at 
10130 a •• , in th Discov y Room, Kona Bilton Hotel , Kailua, 
KO a, Ha ii. 

At that time yo r pplication (SP72-l28) to allow 
qu rry operation t Naal hu, Ka•u, awaii, will be heard. 
z a deferr l ia n ceaa ry, ttfy the Land Use c 1 sion 

¥ time b fore the tter is called for consideration by 
the Co ission at e meeting. The Commiasion will evaluate 

reasons and co aider th reque t for a def rral . 

Should you ha • 
_pl ae feel free 

Enclosur - Ag nda 

any questiona 
to contact us. 

matter, 



.. 



5-17-72 

Sent application, petitioner ' s justification, 
map, and County recommendation together with 
form letter and June 2, 1972 LUC agenda to 
Dr. Richard Marland , OEQC. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

May 15, 1972 

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 

SP72-128 - Tommy Ishimaru 
(Ka' u, Hawaii) 

Please be advised that a special permit application has 
been filed with the Land Use Commission to allow a quarry 
operation on approximately 25 acres of land. The land is 
described as Tax Map Key 9-5-7: portion of 29 and is located 
within the Agricultural District at Naalehu, Ka'u, Hawaii. 
The Hawaii County Planning Commission approved this request 
on April 13, 1972. 

An action meeting on this application is scheduled for 
June 2, 1972*. 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against 
this request, or you or your agent may appear at the meeting. 
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention 
of other interested parties. 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to 
contact this office. 

Very _truly yours, 
/ 

/.·· ~-.- -' 

~./ . ct l.,,:,cc., " 
TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Executive Officer 

*See enclosed agenda 



• 
PLANNING C OMMISSION 
Planning Department 
2lS AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 S H UNICHI KIMURA 

Mayor
COUNTY OF 

HAWAII Chairman 

April 17, 1972 
lffi~©~O\lf~[] 

sp7i -/Jrt 
A R ~~? 1~72 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
State of HawaiiExecut~ve Officer JA D USE COMMISSIONState Land Use Commission 

P. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu , Hawaii 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tommy Ish imaru 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6 , Hawaii Revised Statutes, 
transmitted herewith are the decision and findings of the County Plan­
ning Commission on the referenced application. 

The special permit request was to allow a quarry operation on approxi­
mately 25 acres of a 166.478 parcel situated with in t h e State Land 
Use Agricultural District in Kahilipali-Iki, Naalehu, Ka 1 u, Hawaii, 
TMK: 9-5-7 :29. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public h earing held on 
February 25, 1972 in Kealakekua, Kona, discussed the subject request. 
The Commission, on April 13, 1972, voted to recommend the approval of 
the subject request on the basis of the following findings: 

1. that the proposed use would not unreasonably burden public agencies 
to provide roads and streets, sewers, water and drainage improve­
ments. The applicant will provide his own access to and from t h e 
proposed quarry site, and no public improvements will be necess ary; 

2. that there are no operating quarr .ies in the Ka'u district now, the 
largest district on the Big Island. The need for a quarry in the 
district is surely warranted to sustain the existing and anticipated 
public and private developments. 

The favorable recommendation, however, was contingent upon the f ollowing 
conditions: 

1 . that all State and County standards and appropriate safety measures 
be exercised by the applicant to assure optimum vehicular traffic 
safeguards during the entire period of the operation; 

2. that the applicant obtain an authority to construct from the De­
partment of Health prior to construction of the facilities; 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
April 17, 1972 

3. that the applicant obtain a permit to operate from the Department 
of Health prior to operation and for continued operation of the 
facilities7 

4. that every precaution be taken by the applicant to avert any in­
convenience such as traffic, noise and dust problems, to sur­
rounding properties7 

5. that excavation shall not commence until a complete historical 
survey of the area is conducted and reviewed by appropriate agencies. 
All historical sites shall be preserved. 

6. that the operation be confined to approximately twenty-five (25) 
acres and within the area indicated on the map submitted 7 

7. that the quarrying operation and its allied uses be terminated five 
(5) years after the date of approval of the special permit or upon 
written request of the adjoining properties which prove that the 
operation is causing them excessive inconvenience. 

8. that upon expiration of the permit, the applicant shall remove all 
temporary support facilities and equipment from the area. The land 
shall then be graded to blend with the surrounding area. Prior to 
the grading, however, the applicant shall prepare a grading plan, 
subject to the approval of the County Planning and Public Works 
Departments7 

9. that the Planning Department shall make periodic inspection of the 
site to see that no adverse effects are being created by the quarry 
operation such as dust, noise and indiscriminate excavation which 
will substantially alter the land. If it is determined that adverse 
effects are created, the Planning Commission shall have the authority 
to require the applicant to cease and desist the quarry operation. 

10. that operation be limited to only during regular working hours. 

~l#ff)
Vice Chairman 
For 
o. W. Efurd, Jr. 
Chairman 

SF:mh 

Enclosures 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
county of Hawaii 

April 13, 1972 

The Planning Commission met in special session at 2:01 p.m., in the 
Conference Room of the Planning Department, County Building, with Chairman 
O. W. Efurd, Jr., presiding. 

PRESENT: O. W. Efurd, Jr. ABSENT: Roy H. Nagata 
Clara K. Kahumoku Skippy T. Yasutake 
Masayuki Kai Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio 
Shigeji Kawasaki Member 
Mauricio Valera, Jr. Edward Harada, Ex-officio 
Anthony c. Veriato Member 
Ed c. watt 

Raymond H. Suefuji 
Philip I. Yoshimura 
Glenn T. Miyao 
Sidney M. Fuke 

Robert W. Jinks, Asst. Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, Public Works 

and approximately 40 persons in public attendance 

MINUTES 

The minutes of the regular session held on March 24, 1972 were approved as 
circulated on a motion by Mrs. Kahumoku, seconded by Mr. Valera and carried. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Application for a special permit to allow the 
SPECIAL PERMIT construction of a maintenance baseyard makai of 
HIGHWAY DIVISION the old Keauhou School, Keauhou 1st, North Kona, 

/ STATE DEPT. OF TRANSP. Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-8-7:61. 
KEAUHOU, NORTH KONA 

The Chairman reported that at the last meeting, the Commission deferred 
this item pending further information from DAGS on the study of four 
alternative sites. 

The Staff informe d the members that to this date, the studies have not been 
concluded. 

Mrs. Kahumoku moved to defer this matter. The motion was seconded by Mr. 
Veriato and approved. 

~ND USE COMMISSION Application for a special permit to allow a 
SPECIAL PER1'1.IT quarry operation at Kahilipali-Iki, Naalehu, Ka'u, 
TOMMY ISHIMARU Tax Map Key 9-5-7:29. 
NAALEHU, KA'U 

' 

https://PER1'1.IT


.. . . ... 

The Chairman stated that a public hearing was held on this in Kona and 
deferred pending information from the Department of Health. 

The staff introduced a letter, dated March 28, 1972, received from the 
Department of Health: 

"Re: Application for Special 
Plant and Asphaltic Con
Hawaii 
Tax Map Key 9-5-07:29 

Permit For 
crete Plant 

a Quarry, Concrete Batching 
at Kahilipali-Iki, Naalehu, 

"The proposed equipment to be located on the site for the quarrying and 
batching operations are classified as new sources and thus are 
required to obtain an Authority to Construct and a Permit to Operate 
from the Department of Health under the provision of the recently 
adopted Air Pollution Regulations which became effective on March 21, 
1972. 

"The data submitted in support of the proposed equipment is insuffi­
cient for us to determine whether the provisions of the regulations 
can be met. Data must be furnished on forms supplied by the Depart­
ment of Health before the proper evaluation for the permits can be 
performed. These forms are now in the process of being printed. 

"Rather then hold up the Special Permit r application until after an 
Authority to Construct is issued, we suggest that the Special Permit 
be approved on the condition that: 

a. The applicant obtain an Authority to Construct from the 
Department prior to construction of the facilities, and 

I 

b. The applicant obtain a Permit to Operate from the Department 
prior to operation and for continued operation of the 
facilities." 

/s/ JAMES M. NAKAHARA 
Chief sanitarian, Hawaii District 

Mrs. Kahumoku wondered whether a historical study has been conducted in 
the ·area. 

The Staff pointed out that the archaelogical and historical survey done 
for the area reflects no known historical areas in the area. 

Mrs. Kahumoku remarked that if there were some features discovered, the 
quarry should then be moved. 

Mr. Veriato called for recommendation of the staff. 

The 
the 

staff recommended that the 
following considerations : 

special permit reques t be approved based on 

1. that the proposed use would not unreasonably burden public 
agencies to provide roads and streets , sewers, water and drainage 
improvements. The applicant will provide his own access to and 
from the proposed quarry site, and no public improvements will be 
necess a ry. 

-2-
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2. that there are no operating quarries in the Ka'u District now, 
the largest district on the Big Island. The need for a quarry 
in the district is surely warranted to sustain the existing and 
anticipated public and private developments. 

The staff also recommends that the request be approved with the followi'ng 
conditions: 

1. that all State and County standards and appropriate safety 
measures be exercised by the applicant to assure optimum 
vehicular traffic safeguards during the entire period of the 
operation; 

2. that the applicant obtain an authority to construct from the 
Department of Health prior to construction of the facilities; 

3. that the applicant obtain a permit to operate from the Department 
prior to operation and for continued operation of the facilities; 

4. that every precaution be taken by the applicant to avert any 
inconvenience such as traffic, noise, and dust problems, to 
surrounding properties; 

5. that excavation shall not commence until a complete historical 
survey of the area is conducted and reviewed by appropriate 
agencies. All historical sites shall be preserved. 

6. that the operation be confined to approximately twenty-five (25) 
acres and within the area indicated on the map submitted; 

7. that the quarrying operation and its allied uses be terminated 
five (5) years after the date of approval of the special permit 
or upon written request of the adjoining properties which prove 
that the operation is causing them excessive inconvenience. 

8. that upon expiration of the permit, the applicant shall remove all 
temporary support facilities and equipment from the area. The 
land shall then be graded to blend with the surrounding area. 
Prior to the grading, however, the applicant shall prepare a 
grading plan, subject to the approval of the County Planning and 
Public Works Departments; 

9. that the Planning Department shall make periodic inspection of 
the site to see that no adverse effects are being created by the 
quarry operation s uch as dust, noise, and indiscriminate excava­
tion which will substantially alter the land. If it is determined 
that adverse effects are crea ted·, the Planning Commission shall 
have the authority to require the applicant to cease and desist 
the quarry operation. 

10. that operation be limited to only during regular working hours. 

It was moved by Mr. watt, seconded by Mr. Valera and adopted unanimously~ 
that this application be recommended for approval with the restrictions 
outlined by the staff. 

-3-



JOHN A . BURNS . ALTER B . QUISENBERR Y , M . D .. M .P.H. 
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR OF HEA~TH 

WILBUR S . LUMMIS , JR .. M . D . 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

STATE OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

March 28, 1972 

Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 
County Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Application for Special Permit For a Quarry, Concrete Batching 
Plant and Asphal tic Concre te Plant at Kahilipali ... iki, Naalehu , Hawaii 
™K: 9,..5...07:29 

The proposed equipment to be located on the site for the quarrying and 
batchi ng operations are classified as new sources and thus are required to 
obtain an Authority to Construct and a Permit to Operate from the Department 
of Heal th under the provision of the r ecently adopted Air Pollution Regulations 
which became effecti ve on March 21, 19720 

The data submitted in support of the proposed equipment i s insufficient for 
us to determine whether the provisions of the regulations can be met. Data 
must be furnished on forms supplied by the Department of Health before the 
proper evaluation for t he permi ts can be performed o These forms are now in 
the process of being printed~ 

Rather then hold up the Special Permit applicat ion until after an Authori ty 
to Construc t is issued, we suggest t hat the Special Permit be approved on the 
conditi on that : 

a. The applicant obtain an Authority to Construct from the Department 
prior to construction of the facilities, and 

bo The applicant obtain a Permit 
\ 

to Operate from the Department prior 
to operation and for continued operation of the facilitieso 

JJ;,r;~ rn I ~~0--­
J AMES M. NAKAHARA 
Chief Sanitarian, Hawai i District 
J MN :hy 
cc: Mr. Ishimaru 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

February 25, 1972 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of Tommy 
Ishimaru, was called to order at 3:41 p.m., in the Meeting Room of the 
Rodney J. T. Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South K8na, by Chairman o. w. 
Efurd, Jr. 

PRES ENT : O. W. Efurd, Jr. ABSENT: Masayuki Kai 
Clara K. Kahumoku Anthony C. Veriato 
Shigeji Kawasaki Skippy T. Yasutake 
Roy H. Nagata Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio 
Mauricio Valera, Jr. Member 
Ed C. Watt Edward Harada, Ex-officio 
Raymond H. Suefuj i Member 
Glenn T. Mi yao 
Sidney M. Fuke 

Richard Masuda, Public Works 

and approximately 30 persons in public attendance 

NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING 

Special Permit: Kahilipali-Iki, Naalehu, Ka'u, Hawaii 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing to be held in the Meeting 
Room of the Rodney J. T. Yano Memorial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kana, Hawaii , 
State of Hawaii, at 3:15 p.m., February 25, 1972 to consider the application 
of Tommy Ishimaru, owner, for a Special Permit within the County of Hawaii 
in accordance with the provision of Section 98H-6, Revised Laws of Hawaii 
1955, as amended. 

The Special Permit is for the purpose of allowing a quarry operation, 
which would include c rushing activities, concrete batch plant, and an 
asphaltic concrete plant on 25 acres of land located at Kahilipali-Iki, 
Naalehu, Ka'u, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 9-5-7:29. 

Maps showing the area under consideration for Special Permit and the 
rules and regulations governing the application for Special Permit are on 
file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Building at 25 
Aupuni Street and are open to inspection during office hours. 

All written protests or comments regarding the above Special Permit 
applicati0n may be filed with the Planning Commission before the date of 
the public hearing or submitted in person at the public hearing or no later 
than fifteen (15) days following the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE COUNTY OF HA\vAI I 
O. W. EFURD, JR . , CHAIRMAN 
By : Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Her3ld : February 15 and 23, 1972) 
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CHAIRMAN: For· those of you who have just come in, we are one-half hour 
behipd schedule, so at this time we are taking up a public hearing scheduled 
at 3:15 p.m. (The Chairman read the public hearing notice in its entirety.) 

Will the staff give us background on this please. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: Thank you Mr. Chairman. The applicant has reques ted 
a special permit to allow a quarry operation, which would include crushing 
operation, a concrete batch plant, and an asphaltic concrete plant, on approxi 
mately 25 acres of land situated within the Agricultural District at Naalehu, 
Ka'u, Hawaii. The subject property, which consists of 166.478 acres, is 
described as Tax Map Key: 9-5-7 Parcel 29 . 

The applicant maintains that material has to be brought in from Hilo 
or Kana to support developments around the Ka'u area. This, according to 
the applicant, involves approximately 128 miles and 5 to 6 hours . He also 
notes that there a re several private and public developments which needs 
or wil l need material provided by a quarry . 

The applicant further indicates that if the permit were granted, he 
would use the resultant excavated portion as a sanitary landfill . 

The property under consideration is situated on the makai side of the 
Belt road between Waiohinu and Naalehu, approximately 1/2 mile from the 
Naalehu police station . The site of the quarry, however, is located towards 
the rear or makai side of the lot, approximately 4,000 feet from the main 
road or Mamalahoa Highway. The area is presently covered with shrubberies 

r and is basicall y pasturable in character. The prevailing wind pattern is , 
generally northeast to southwest and away from the Naalehu and Waiohinu 
residential areas. The Kona wind which blows from southwest to northeast, 
occurs primarily between December and March; and according to the U. s . 
Weather Bureau, on an average of no more than 3 to 5 days a month.-

The Land Study Bureau's productivity rating for the subject area is 
"D" or poor. The soil is very shallow with a moderately fine texture. Its 
parent material is volcanic ash and pahoehoe; is well drained ~ith a slope 
range of 0 to 35 percent, generally under 15 per cent; has a mean annual 
r ainfall of@ to ~inches and is very poorly suited for machine tilla­
bility . 

The Department of Public Works noted that "if noise and du:t. will not 
be a nuisance in the area, they would not object to the permit . " The 
Department of Health c'.:lmmented that "additional information is requested in 
order to determine whether the proposed operation will not be materially 
detrimental to public health and safety." The questions and the informa­
tion they were seeking were the following : 

"l . Duration of the special permit. 
"2 . Location map showing the nearest residence and the surrounding 

residential communities. 
"3 . Plot plan sh'.:lwing the location of each proposed structure. 
"4. Schematic drawing of the step by step operation t'.:lgether with 

dust control devices. 
"5 . Descripti-:::>n of the pr-:::>posed method of dust control operation. 
"6 . Specificati".:ln s and perf-:::>rmance data of the equipment if packaged­

type (factory-built) of equipment is to be used." 

Upon receipt of the Department of Hea lth's letter, we wrote to the 
applicant to provide us with such information but as yet has not received 
a forma l reply. 
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To date, we have received seven letters pertaining to the application. 
Six were for it and one was against it and I will read each individual 
letter: 

First one is dated February 11, 1972: 
/ 

"Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

"As owner s of 6 7 acres adjoining this proposed quarry, we want to be 
very emphat ic in our opposition to this request. Because of the geo­
graphic location and the very pleasant, mild climate, we feel that 
this area is mJre conducive to resort development, subdivisions for 
housing, or shopping center and business development. We are speaking 
of one mile frJm t he center of an existing town or shopping c enter 
and of close proximity to a dedicated park . To allow this type of 
industri a l development would lower property values, increase pollution, 
and noise level s would be unbearable. 

11 1 would like to make reference to the Halawa Quarry on Oahu, where 
residents have made a major complaint which was justified because of 
no ise pollution and heavy dust over residential areas, three miles 
from the quarry. A development of this type should not be allowed 
within 10 miles of any existing shopping center or city, and I base 
this on present growth of cities. I would also like to make refer­
ence to present quarry areas, or similar industries, on Oahu. Note 
that, with the exception of the Halawa Quarry, they are in no way in 
close proximity of intensely populated residential areas. 

"With t he present growth of cities and residential areas, in the very 
near future this would probably put the quarry directly in line with 
the expansion a nd development of the area, and if allowed to pass 
would drastically hamper expansion of Naalehu. 

"Sincerely, 

/s/ Larry 0. Hawkins, Vice-President and Manager 11 

Hawkins Audio Engineers, Inc. 

Another letter dated February 17, 1972: 
/ 

"Gentlemen : 

"For the following reasons, we strong ly recommend that a Special 
Permit be granted to Tommy Ishimaru fo r the operation of a quarry: 

11. There is an economic need for a source of supply of aggregates 
and allied products in the Kau District . The closest suppliers 
are in Hilo, which is approximately 65 miles away. 

11 2. An established quarry in this area will grea tly reduce building 
material and construction costs, which will benefit the people 
of this district. 

11 3. It will eliminate the necessity of hauling from Hilo, thereby 
freeing heavier hauling units from the already heavy traffic 
load. 

"4. A quarry operation will create jobs for people of th is area , 
and will provide additiona l income to t he district. 

- 3 -



"We believe a prope rly controlled quarry will not contribute to any 
potent ial hea lth hazard. Dust c a n be controlled by sprinkling system. 

''Very trul y yours, 

/s/ James R . Kuwaye, President" 
KUWAYE BROTHERS, INC. 

~Another letter dated February 15, 1972: 

'.'Dear Mr. Suefu j i: 

"I understand that Mr. T. Ishimaru has applied for permission to set 
up a quarry and rock crushing operation here in Naalehu. I want you 
to know that in my judgment this would be a real benefit to this com­
munity. 

11 At the present time the hauling charge alone for a ton of crushed 
rock can be as much as $6 .00. This makes all construction and road 
work on the Ka'u coast extremely expensive. 

"Mr. Ishimaru recognizes that the location of such an operation is 
important so that it does not interfere with the local residents. 
There should be no problems in this respect. 

"Please give this application your serious consideration. 

"Yours truly, 

/s/ J. Hewetson, Manager" 
HUTCHINSON SUGAR CO., LTD. 

nother letter dated February 17, 1972: 

"Gentlemen: 

"Morrison Knudsen Company is the low bidder for the construction job 
in the Hawaiian Discover y Harbor Project. It is our intention that 
if aggregate is available close by, we would avail ourselves from this 
source. 

"A source for material in this area will greatly reduce construction 
costs. It will also eliminate the necessity of hauling from Hilo, 
thereby reducing traffic load on the highway. 

"As to the control of dust, we believe proper methods can be applied 
to minimize any potential health hazard. 

"For reasons stated, we strongly recommend that Mr. Ishimaru be 
granted a Special Permit to operate a quarry. 

"Very truly yours, 

/s/ R. E. Hopkins" 
MORRISON KNUDSEN COMPANY 

~nether letter dated February 17, 1972: 
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"Gentlemen: 

11 With Mr. Tommy Ishimaru, we are requesting your approval of a quarry 
site and concrete batching on Mr. Ishimaru's property at Naalehu. 

11 At the present time there are no commercial c:mcrete aggregate or 
ready mix concrete facilities in the area. The nearest are in Hilo, 
some 60 miles away. 

"Hauling concrete for 1 1/2 to 2 hours tends to reduce its strength. 
In fact, some specifications prohibit this practice. The hauling of 
aggregate from Hilo results in an unrealistically high price. We 
estimate that the saving to the taxpayers would be $5000 - $10 ,000 
on the upcoming Wa iohinu flood control project alone, if concrete 
a ggregate and ready mix con crete were available in or near Naalehu . 

"The presence of these facilities at Naalehu will mean higher quality 
concrete at lower prices for all Federal, State, and County work in 
the Ka'u District. In addition, the people of Ka'u will benefit from 
these factors. For these reasons, we respectfully request you r approval 
of the petition. 

11 Yours very truly, 

/s/ Charles Menning, President 11 

SHIELD-PACIFI C, LTD. 

/ Letter dated February 17, 1972: 

11 Dear Sir: 

11 We have been advised that Tommy Ishimaru is seeking approval for 
the construction of a rock crusher in Kahilipali Iki, between Naalehu 
and Waiohinu. 

11 There is a need for such a service, supplying crushed rock for the 
Ka'u area, reducing the high cost of hauling material from Hilo. 
Therefore, we ask that the Planning Commission act favorably upon 
Ishimaru's application. 

11 Yours very truly, 

/s/ Ernest A. Smith, Manager 
HAWAIIAN AGRICULTURAL COMPANY 

/ nother letter dat.ed February 23, 1972: 

11 Dear Rev. Efurd: 

11 We understand that Mr. Tom Ishimaru has made application to establish 
rock crushing operation on a parcel of his land near Naalehu, Ka'u, 
Hawaii. 

11 0n behalf of Administraticm, Inc. and Swinerton Hawaii Venture, 
please be advi s e d that we heartil y endorse the establishment of this 
operation in Ka'u . There is a great need for it in the Ka 1 u district 
and we believe that the proposed location will have no adverse affect 
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upon the lives . or busi nesse s of others . We urge your f avorable recom­
mendation on this applicat ion. 

11 Sincerely, 

/s/ Edward E. Crook, Vice President 
ADMINISTRATI ON, INC. 

Thank you very much. 

CHAI RMAN : At this time I would read one other letter that was not 
read which was received today~ 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Director-Planning Commi ssion 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, Hawaii 

11 Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

11 We have been advised that Mr . Tommy Ishimaru has applied to the 
County of Hawa ii for a permit for a quarry site in Ka 1 u. We under­
stand that the site is located approximately 3/4 mile northwest of 
the community of Naalehu. 

11 As you are aware, construction of public facilities and initial 
housing will begin shortl y at our Discovery Harbour project. 

11 We feel that the availability of a quarry facility in the Ka 1 u area 
will contribute materially to the ecohomy and recommend that the 
requested permit be granted. 

11 Yours very truly, 

CAL-PACIFIC RESOURCES OF HAWAII, LTD. 

/s/ George A. Arthur, Project Manager 11 

All right, do the Commiss ioners have any questions of the staff on 
this application? 

COMMISSIONER WATT: I have one question. Where does the person that 
was against this quarry bit in relation to this quarry? You have any idea? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE : All they said is that they own the property adja­
cent to the proposed quarry site but they don 1 t live in that area. 

COMMISSIONER WATT: They don 1 t? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: No. 

COMMISSIONER KAHUMOKU : How close is the closest home? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: The closest home would be right up frontin g 
Mamalahoa Highway but as we men tioned earlier, the prevailing wind pattern 
generally is from east to west or east to southwes t. 

COMMISSIONER WATT : What's down below on terrain? 
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STAFF PLANNER FUKE: It's basically pasture land and open land. 

COMM.ISSIONER WATT: That's owned by whom? You don't have any idea? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: No, not on those lands. 

CHAIRMAN: All right, you have any further question to the staff? 

If not, is the applicant or representative here to give testimony? 

TOMMY ISHIMARU: Mr. Chairman and members of the Planning Commission. 
I am Tommy Ishimaru. I think no need for me to explain anything more because 
some of my competitors and my clients have explained. 

In answering some of the question that Mr. Watt gave, this property 
(indicated on the map) is owned by Hawkins and adjacent to our property; 
but at present, he doesn't have an easement to his property until this 
proposed Belt road (pointed to the map) goes in; and the proposed Belt road, 
in my figuring, won't be in for the next 10 years, and I am asking for 10 
years' temporary permit. And the land below here is pasture land owned by 
Hutchinson Sugar Company7 and on this side (showed on the map) on the west 
side is owned by State7 and so definitely, there wouldn't be any development 
going on this side. 

So, another thing, just to give you brief idea, the cost is rising so 
high in Ka'u area - take the hospital built in Ka'u, 20 room hospital built 
for two million dollars! Just imagine $100,000 for a room~ So~e of that 
includes some of the equipment in there; but just imagine building a room 
for $100,000 is too costly. They used lots of concrete for that building. 

So, having a quarry in Ka'u will eliminate cost and will save taxpayers 
much money I think. 

COMMISSIONER WATT: Mr. Ishimaru, my question about dust control, will 
you install dust control? 

ISHIMARU: Yes, we are working together with the Health Department o n 
this dust control thing and we'll come in with an equipment for the crusher­
batching plant. We will go on their regulations. 

COMMISSIONER WATT: Would you be more specific and say you would end 
the quarry operation when the Belt road is completed in less than 10 years? 

ISHIMARU: What was that now? 

COMMISSIONER WATT: You would end the quarry operation when the Belt 
road is pau than make a· guess in 10 years? 

ISHIMARU: I think the public will decide that. If they complain, I 
would just have to close them up and onl y balance of that 166 acres, I wo uld 
like to develop into a resort or whatever suitable. 

COMMI SS IONER WATT: You didn't r e all y answer my ques t ion. Would you • . .. 

ISHIMARU: Oh yes. It is just to say I will - right . 

COMMISSIONER KAHUMOKU: I have another que stion. Being that Ka'u is 
full of histo rical sites, on this area, was this cleared or have yoLl had 
it surveyed or ..•• . 
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ISHIMARU: Not from historical people - the 166 acres, no. The rest 
of the area sout hof it is being studied. 

COMMISSIONER KAHUMOKU: And the area of the quarry, has it been studied: 

ISHIMARU: No, not yet. Not that I know of. If the previous owner 
had already made a study, that I don't know. 

COMMISSIONER WATT: You would be willing to have somebody like this 
Bishop Museum pe ople take a look at it before opening up the qu~rry? 

ISHIMARU: They are wel~omed to do so. 

COMMISSIONER WATT: And if necessary move one way or the other a little( 

ISHIMARU: Right. I can move further down if I wanted. Actually, I 
have abo ut anothe r thousand feet to the boundary so I can move another 
thousand feet down. 

COMMISSIONER WATT: After you are through excavating, how are you 
going to end it up? Are you going to landscape it or •.•. 

ISHIMARU: Right now, the County is having a problem with the debris 
catchment flood control in Naalehu. They have no place to dispose of this 
debris and right at present, they are dumpin g into the County rubbish dump 
and that will fill up in no time. The plantation doesn't want the debris 
on their property . Of course, actually it is coming down from their property . 
The ranch people don't want them in their pasture. So, I can make this land 
available for this debris. And, now, Waiohinu is coming up with the flood 
control too. They may have to build catch.ment and they may have problems 
with debris with the dumpin g and I think this would be a real good site to 
dump. 

CHAIRMAN: Anyone has any further questions. 

STAFF PLANNE R FUKE: Excuse me Mr. Chairman. Regarding the question 
on historical sites, based on all available historical surveys done for the 
island, we just checked in the General Plan. There are no historical sites 
on that subject parcel. No listing or no historical site. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thanks for the information. 

COMMISSIONER KAHUMOKU: The reason I commented was because Ka'u is 
famous of uncovering new historical sites, so I still think that we should 
have a survey done because we already have uncovered new sites. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. You have any further questions? Thank you then. 

Anyone else here wishing to give testimony in favor of this applica­
tion? Yes Sir. 

CLAUDE MOORE : I am Claude Moore, Civil Engineer f o r Ka'u Development 
Company a nd we have bee n invo l ved in the con s tr uction of low-cost housing. 
For t he pa s t 13 yea rs t hat I have been involved wi t h Brewer, it cost us 
abo ut $2 0 a yard fo r mate r ial i n Ka 'u a nd maybe $8 o r $1 0 out in Hi l o a nd 
conseque ntl y t hat in an a rea whe re t he re is l e ss d e mand f or housing , the 
pr ice s were hi g her and a quar r y like t his would b e a grea t b e nef it t o us 
in our deve l opme n t t ha t we p l anne d i n the v ery near futu r e to start mo r e 
ho us ing in Ka 'u i n o rder t o provide some more housing f o r the Puna l u u hote l s 
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and I think we will be one of the nearest neighbors to this quarry that I 
know. 

I think the question of the prevailing wind and that the benefits would 
far overrule the objections. We're planning it now in the very near future 
to go into this 
area. The wind 
rather have the 
you. 

area and we have an urban zoning by Land 
blows in this direction in that distance. 
savings on the housing and worry ab-Jut the 

Use 
I 
d

below 
would 

ust la

this 
much 

ter. Thank 

CHAIRMAN: All right, thank you Mr. Moore. 

Any other person wishing to give testimony in favor of this application? 

If not then, is there anyone here wishing to give testimony in opposi­
tion to this application' Mr. Tyler. 

ALAN TYLER: This is not in opposition actually. There's some question 
that I would like to pose for consideration while we have these people here. 

like 
First question I woul_g/to ask the Planning Commission themselves and 

that is I understand from Director Suefuji that some of its staff goes out 
and makes an on-site inspection of the area. Has this been done in this 
particular case? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: Yes, there has been. 

TYLER: Who is the person that made this inspection? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: Both of us did. 

TYLER: Two of you did. All right, so then my questions would be all 
directed to you two then, right? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: Yes. 

TYLER: Let's look at it from the ground I am concerned now. When you 
went into the area, you said that the prevailing wind was sweeping down 
from north. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: Generally in that direction. 

TYLER: And where did you get this information? From the charts or 
you directly tested it your~elf? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: We tested it down there and we also checked out 
the charts. We asked the Weather Bureau for information. 

TYLER: So you double checked when you went there - good. The next 
question now. With the town only 3/4's of a mile away, what is the frequenc y 
of the prevailing winds and when is the frequency of time that they sweep 
back into town' Did you talk with the local residents as to how often you 
get the winds going the other way - sweep in the dust into? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: We don't have information to that but perhaps you 
could redirect that question to Mr. Ishimaru as he lives in that area. 

TYLER: Mr. Ishimaru, do you happen to know Sir? Do the winds sweep 
back once a week or once a month or what do you have? 
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ISHIMARU: Usuall y , we call it the Kona wind that comes in about once 
or twice a year - very s e ldom. 

TYLER: Not all the time. 

ISHIMARU: Most of the time, they come in as tradewind . 

TYLER: The next qu e stion ha s to do with incline. Now you gentlemen 
over there, what was the degree of slope in tha t particular area? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: We don't ha ve the specific percentage of slor;e but 
it was ~enerally a gentle slope. 

TYLER: You grade it gentle slope? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: Right. 

TYLER: It should be roughly what? 

STAFF PLANNE R FUKE: Less than 30 to 20. I would say no more than 30 
per cent degree. 

TYLER: Are there any evidences of any type of flood in the area when 
they do have heavy rains. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: According to our flood plain maps, none were 
designated for the area. 

TYLER: And that did you check with any of the local residents living 
near there as to flood patterns when they do have heavy rains. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: That we did not . 

TYLER: Next question. As far as aesthetics go, did you notice any 
landmarks in the area nearby? For example were there any cinder cones or 
anything else that might later serve as tourist attra.ctions or something 
scenic for the residents? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: None. But then, you will have to understand that 
these are all purely subjective as far as designating areas as natural area s 
or natural beauties. 

TYLER: But you didn't observe anything that you thought was natural 
beauty? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: As I mentioned earlier, it is purely subjecti ve 
evaluation and it is just our impression of it. Another person may go and 
get another impression of that area. 

TYLER: Ver y good I think. The next questionhas to do with noise 
levels . Have you gotten some tables of noise levels and tested it or com­
pared it with comparable quarries that are in existence elsewhere to find 
out what t he no i se l eve l is so that yo u will b e able to predic t . Those 
people are living 3/4's of a mil e away and what will .be the noise l evel a t 
that time when that quarry is in operation? What will be the effect then? 

STAFF PLANNE R FUKE: With regard t o that q uestion, basically, we were 
awaiting t he a pplicant' s r ep l y t o the De partment of Hea lth's lette r and we 
have wri tten to t he a pplica nt t o provi de us wi t h t ha t inf orma t i on conta inin ; 
i n the Depa r tmen t 0f Hea l t h's l etter . So, we wo uld like to r equest o f the 
app lica n t t hat he forma l ly write to t his Depa r tment a nd t o the Pl an i : ~ng 

Commission a l l of t he q ueries rai s ed by the Depar t me nt o f Hea l t h. Based 

- 10 -



upon thei r response then , we would have better basis for evaluation. 

CHAI R.fv"iAN : Excuse me, Mr. Tyler. I believe these questions, since 
there is a period of 15 days that opposition can be expressed that maybe 
you could get these ques ticms from the staff and maybe we could give priority 
to people who are here prepared to testify against the application. 

DIRECTOR : I have a question for Mr. Tyler. Mr. Tyler, what were your 
findings of all the things you asked the staff - your own findings? 

TYLER: As I said Mr. Suefuji, I am here at this moment not protesting 
this qu~rry. I am just here asking your staff if they have looked into these 
various elements which I consider important on any staff assigned concerning 
and of course on the qua rry and what was said, that's all I have to say for 
now. Thank you . 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you Sir. 

All right, Mrs. Thompson. 

RUTH THOMPSON: As resident of that area, I know we do need a quarry. 
We need it very despe ra tely. And I would say too that if Mr . Ishimaru 
applies for a permit now, we're going to have it known. If someone else 
certainl y don't want to live near a quarry, they at least have a choice. It 
is better than trying to put in something in an area that is already over­
populated. We all say three cheers for Mr. Ishimaru if he brings it in to 
our area. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. All right, I take it then that you're for the 
development. 

THOMPSON: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: So, anyone else wishing to give testimony in opposition to 
this? Yes Sir. 

CHARLES MENNING: I am not in opposition but I want to clarify some­
thing as a result of some of these questions. There's a probable operating 
time of the facility here . Excuse me, I am Chuck Menning of Shield-Pacific. 
We will be operating hopefull y here a concrete batching facility in the area. 
Based on the studies that we have made at periods of peak activity: for 
example during the construction of Waiohinu flood control district or the 
channel down there, we will be operating as much as 4 or 5 hours, 3 or 4 
days a week, but that will only be during period of the construction of that 
channel. The normal work load in the area would indicate that we wouldn't 
be operating that plant very much more than 4 hours a week or about half a 
day once a week . Now, that work load obviously is going to grow and I think 
the availability of materials in that area is probably go ing to increase 
the rate of growt h. As far as quarrying operation is concerned, I think 
that I would guess for Jimmy Kuwaye that based on what we see as the need 
for quarry products there, we would expect that Jimmy would be actively 
quarrying probably not more than two or three months out of the year. Now, 
I am merely guessing for Jimmy, but our figures indicate that that's about 
what the total demand is . Jimmy can't afford to go in and operate 4 ho •Jr s 
a day or 3 hours a day everyday al l year long. He has got to go in and 
work in an hour shift and do his work and move his equipment. So, that's 
about the way we see the activity in that area. It's not continuous. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you for your information. We're still accepting test~ 
many now in opposition to this request . Is there anyone else wishinJ to 
speak in oppositio~i 
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STAFF PLANNER FUKE: Excuse me Mr. Chairman. Could I redirect some
questions to the applicant? 

Mr. Ishimaru, right now, on our field trip, we noted that the access 
from Mamalahoa to your property is rather poor. What kind of plans do you 
have for improving the access? 

ISHIMARU : We are planning to put in what you call a hot-mix if possi-
ble. 

STAF F PLANNER FUKE: This would be on a public right-of-way then. 

ISHIMARU: This would be private. We also own that property right 
out there on the yellow portion there (pointed to the map). So, we have 
access throug h. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: So, access would be through this private property 
and not on the public right-of-way' 

ISHIMARU: You mean we're going across the proposed highway? 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: Yes. 

ISHIMARU: But, so far it's still our property. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: And another question. Would you be agreeable to 
a 5-year period7 and upon termination of this permit, then reapply after 
the first 5 years should the need warrant it? 

ISHIMARU: I guess - no choice. I would rather join than fight. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE: Another thi ng . Could we also have in writing 
the letter that we had written to you regarding Department of Health's 
concern before the Commission takes action on this? 

ISHIMARU: Yes. 

STAFF PLANNER FUKE : Thank you . 

CHAIRMAN: I would entertain a motion t hat the publi c hearing be 
closed . 

COMMISSIONER KAWASAKI: So move. 

COMMISSIONER NAGATA : Second. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, motion made and seconded that public hearing be 
closed. All those in favor, would you signify by say ing aye . 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAI RMAN : Any opposed, no. Motion is carried. 

As mentioned before , the Commission cannot act until 15 days have 
passed and written testimony maybe submitted within ~hat 15 days . 

The public hear ing was adj~urned at 4:11 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

o<~ a . .J. · -~ 
Lei A. Tsuji ,~retary 
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NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING 

Special Permit : Kahilipali-Iki , Naalehu, Ka ' u, Hawaii 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing to be held in the Meeting Boom 

of the Rodney J. T. Yano Memorial Hall, Capt ai n Cook, South Kona, Hawaii 

Stat e of Hawaii, at ____,3....:_1_..5...__ p.m., February 25. 1972 · 

to consider the application of -----'T~o~m~m~y.._.I~s~h~i· .......~•-----------~~m~a~ru 
owner , for a Special Permit within the County of Hawaii in 

accordance with the provision of Section 98H-6, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, 

as amended. 

The Special Permit is for the purpose of allowing a quarry operation, 

which wculd include crushing activities, concrete ba tch plant, and an 

aspha l tic concre te phmt on 25 acres of l and l ocated at Kahilipali-Ikj, 

Naalehu, KR' u , Hawaii, Tax Map Key 9-5-7:29 

Maps showing the area unde r consider ation for Special Permit and the rules 

and regulations governing the application for Special Permit are on file in 

t he office of the Planning Department in the County Building at 25 Aupuni 

Street and are open to inspection during office hours. 

All written protests or comments regarding the above Special Permit 

application may be filed with the Pl anning Commi s sion before the date of the 

public hearing or submitted in pers on at the public hearing or no later than 

fifteen ( 15) days follo\ving the public hearing. 

PLANNING COJ·lNISSION 
OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAII 
O. W. EFURD, JH., CHAim'1AN 
By: Rayr:iond H. Suefuji , Direc tor 

(Ha 1aii Tribune-Herald : February 15 and 23 , 1972 ) 

PC: 1/72 



TELEPHONE 923·8448 

HAWKINS AUDIO ENGINEERS. INC. 
FOSTER TOWER 

2500 KALAKAUA AVENUE 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96815 

February 11, 1972 

Mr. Raymond H. Suefuj i, Director 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit, Quarry at Kahilipali-Iki, Ka'u, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key: 9-5-07: 29 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

As owners of 67 acres adjoining this proposed quarry, we want to be very 
emphatic in our opposition to this request. Because of the geographic 
location and the very pleasant, mild climate, we feel that this area is more 
conducive to resort development, subdivisions for housing, or shopping 
center and business development. We are speaking of one mile from the 
center of an existing town or shopping center and of close proximity to a 
dedicated park. To allow this type of indusfrial development would lower 
·property values, increase pollution, and noise levels would be unbearable . 

I would like to make reference to the Halawa Quarry on Oahu, where 
reside nts have made a major complaint which was justified because of 
noise pollution and heavy dust over residential areas, three miles from the 
quarry. A developme nt of this type should not be allowed within 10 miles 
of any existing shopping center or city, and I base this on present growth of 
cities. I would also like to make reference to present quarry areas , or 
similar industries, on Oahu. Note that, with the exception of the Halawa 
Quarry, they are in no way in close proximity of intensely populated 
residential areas. 

With the present growth of cities and res idential areas , in the very near 
future this would probably put the quarry directly in line with the expansion 
and de velopment of the area , and if allowed to pass would drastically hamper 
expansion of Naalehu. 

Sinn;tely, j 
I 

/ 

. . ~ I 
~ ; . , , / .;' ( ..... _, ,: / f ,/;, (: ,,_ ~ ~...{ -:.. .. " 
Larry 0 . Hawkins 
Vice-Preside nt and Manager 

LOH:mlt COMMUNICATION ENGINEERS 



ADMINISTRATION, INC. 
A SUBSIDIARY OF C. BREWEH & COMPANY, LI MITED 

The H awaii Buil<ling I 745 Fort Street 

Honolulu, H aw3 ii 96813 

Phone: ( 808 ) 521-1 802 
EDWARD E. CROOK, Vice Prcsi<lcnt 

February 23, 1972 

Rev. 0. W. Efurd, Chairman 
Hawaii County Planning Commission 
Puuloa, Kana, Hawaii 

· Dear Rev': Efurd: 

We understand that Mr. Tom Ishimaru has made application to establish a rock crushing 
operation on a parcel of his land near Naalehu, Ka 1u, Hawaii. 

On behalf of Administration, Inc. and Swinerton Hawaii Venture, please be advised that 
we heartily endorse the establishment of this operation in Ka'u . There is a great need 
for it in the Ka 'u district and we b elieve that the proposed location will have no adverse 
affect upon the lives or businesses of others. We urge your favorab le recommen da tion 
on this application. 

Sincerely, 

____..-;A. , II1 c·,<:::::: - : ! -2(1 ·)lt/ G;ULCJ ~ r 

Edward E. Crook 
Vice President 

EEC:mk 

cc. Ray Suefuji 
Tom Ishimaru 
Jack Taylor 



Cal-Pacific Resources of Hawaii , Ltd . 

P.O . Box E 

R F. C t· I \ ' '·· ., ;Naalehu , Hawaii 96772 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Director- Planning Commission 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo , Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefu ji: 

We have been advised that Mr. Tommy Ishimaru has 

applied to the County of Hawaii for a permit for a quarry 

site in Ka 1 u. We understand that the site is located 

approximately 3/4 mile northwest of the community of 

Naalehu . 

As you are aware, construction of public facilities 

and initial housing will begin shortly at our Discovery 

Harbour project. 

We feel that the availability of a quarry facility 

in the Ka ' u area will contribute materially to the econ-

omy and r ecomm end tha t the requested permit be granted. 

Yours very truly, 

Cal-Pacific Resources of Hawaii , Ltd G 

George A. Arthur 
Pro j ect Manager ' 

/'. ·.·, ~/·r·· / ';' -:=---~ / ,
./··. ~~ • I C I · ' . . .i /~..-

GAll.? 



ye 
POST OFFICE BOX 707 - 2055 KAMEHAMEHA AVENUE - TELEPHONE 935-2845 

___ ____..F_.e....,h.._.r.._.1....18._.r.....,y,__l._7.._._,_l..._9.LL-7~2________ HILO, HAWAII, 96720 

Planning Commission 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Ishimaru-Special Permit 

For the following reasons, we strongly reconrrnend that a Special Permit 
t·~ granted to Tommy Ishimaru for the operation of a quarry : 

1. There is an economic need for a source of supply of aggregates 
and allied products in the Kau District. The closest suppliers 
are in Hilo, which is approximately 65 miles away . 

2. An established quarry in this area will greatly reduce building 
material and construction costs, which will benefit the people 
of this district. 

3. It will eliminate the necessity of hauling from Hilo, thereby 
freeing heavier hauling units from the already heavy traffic 
load. 

4. A quarry operation will create jobs for people of this area, 
and will provide additional income to the district. 

We believe a properly controlled quarry will not contribute to any 
potential health hazard . Dust can be controlled by sprinkling system . 

Very truly yours, 

BROTHERS, INC . 

-t....1(_.. • 

Kuwaye, President 

JRK: fm 

cc: Tommy Ishimaru 

KUWAYE 

James R. 



HllTCHINSON SUGAR COMPANY, LTD. IP. 0 . BOX BI NAALEHU, KAU, HAWAII I 96772 

THIS LETTER NO. 

REFER YOUR NO.
February 15, 1972 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
County o f Hawaii 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

I understand that Mr. T. Ishimaru has applied for permission 
to set up a quarry and rock crushing operation here in Naalehu. 
I want you to know that in my judgment this would be a real 
benefit to this community. 

At the present time the hauling charge alone for a ton of crushed 
rock can be as much as $6.00. This makes all construction and 
road work on the Ka'u coast extremely expens ive . 

Mr. Ishimaru recognizes that the location of such an operation 
is i mportant so that it does not interfere with the local resi­
dents. There should be no problems in this respect. 

Please give this application your serious consideration. 

JH:bn 

HONOLULU OFFICE: 827 FORT STREET I CABLE "BREWER" I P. 0 . BOX 3470, HON OLULU, HAWAII I 96801 



Jilorri~on-1knub!irn Qlnmpauy, 3Jnc. 
CONTRACTORS • ENGINEERS • DEVELOPERS 

P. 0 . BOX 1300. KAMUELA. HAWAII 96743 

February 17, 1972 

Planning Commission 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, Hawai i 96720 

Gentlemen: 

Re: T. Ishimaru-Application For Speical Permit 

Morrison Knudsen Corr.pany is the low bidder for the 
construction job in the Hawaiian Discovery Harbor Pro ject . 
It is our intention that if aggregate is available close 
by, we would avail ourselves from this source . 

A source for material in this area will greatly reduce 
construction costs . It will also eliminate the necessity 
of hauling from Hi lo , thereby reducing traffic load on the 
highway . 

As to the control of dust , we believe proper methods 
can be applied to minimize any potential health hazard. 

For r easons stated, we strongly recommend that 
Mr. Ishimaru be granted a Special Permit to operate a quarry. 

Very truly yours , 

MORRISON KNUDSEN COMPANY 

RH : fm 

Encl: 

cc: ~.r . Tonnny Ishimaru 



SHIELD-PACIFIC, LTD. 
MAIN OFFICE HILO OFFICEWA I MEA 

POST OFFI CE BOX 42 6 PLANT 169 RAILROAD AVE. 
CONCRETE & CONCR ET E P RODUCTS KAILUA· KONA , HAWAII 96740 HILO. HAWAI I 96720T ELEPHON E 885-7307 
PRESTRESS A ND PR EC AST CONCRETE TELEPHONE 329- 3561 TELEPHONE 9 3 5-0827 

Februar y 1 7 , 19 72 

Planning Commission 
Coun ty cf Hawaii 
Hil o , Hawaii 

Attent i on: Raymond H. Suefuji, Di rector 

Gentlemen 

With Mr . Tommy Ish i maru , we a r e requesting your approval 
o f a quarry s ite and concrete batching on Mr . Ishimaru 's 
property at Naalehu . 

At t he present time there are no commercial concrete 
a ggreg ate or ready mi x con c r ete facilities in the area . 
The nearest are i n Hilo, some 60 miles away . 

Hauling concrete for 1 1 / 2 to 2 hours t ends to r educe it's 
strength . In fact, some specifications prohibit this 
practice . The hauling of a ggre gate from Hilo results in 
an unreal i stically hi gh price . We estimate that the s a v­
i n g to t he taxpayers would be $5000 - $10,000 . on the up­
c oming Waiohinu f lood control proj ect alone, if concrete 
a ggregate and ready mix con crete were a vailable in or near 
Naalehu . 

The presence of t he se fa c i lities at Naalehu wil l mean 
h i ghe r quality concrete at lower prices for a l l Federal, 
State, and County work in the Ka 'u District . In addition, 
the peopl e of Ka 'u wi ll benefit f rom these factor s . For 
thes e reasons, we respectfully request your appr oval of 
the petition. 

Yours ve ry truly, 

~t&//17 
Presiden-t 

Ct 'l : mm 

cc: Tommy Ishimaru 



HONOLULU AGENTS 

C. BREWER AND CO .. LTD. 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 

CAlll ADDUSS ' "BREWER'' 

MANAGER'S OFFICE 

HAWAIIAN AGRICUL'fURAL COMPANY 
PAHA LA. KA'U, HAWAii 96777 

UTTER HO. 

REFERS TO 

February 17, 1972 

Chairman, Planning Commission 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Dear Sir: 

We have been advised that Tommy Ishimaru is seeking 
approval for the construction of a rock crusher in Kahilipali 
Iki, between Naalehu and Waiohinu. 

There is a need for such a service, supplying crushed 
rock for the Ka'u area, reducing the high cost of hauling 
material from Hilo. Therefore, we ask that the Planning 
Commission act favorably upon Ishimaru's application . 

Yours very truly, 

~«-.~ 
ERNEST A. SMITH, Manager 

copy: Tonn:ny Ishimaru 



DEPAUTNENT OF PUBLIC UORKS 
COUNTY OF HAHAII 

HILO, HAHAII 

l1 E H 0 R A N D U M Date February 3 , 1972 

TO: Planning Department 

FROH: Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant: Tonnny Ishimaru 
Location: Kahilipali-Iki, Naalehu, Hawaii 
TMK: 9-5- 7: 29 

We have reviewed the subject application and our connnents are as follows: 

If noise and dust will not be a nuisance in the area, we have 
no objections to the subject special permit. 

ngineer 

'f 



.... MEMORANDL .; 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Date: March 1 7, 1972To : Mr. James Nakahara 
Department of Health 

From: Planning Department 

Subject: Application for Special Permit - Quarry 
Tommy Ishimaru 

Enclosed are materials which may aid in your department's 
review of the above. 

May we please have your comments at your earliest 
convenience. 

Thank you! 

GM:mn 
Encl. 
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JC!iN A. BURNS 

GOVERNOR 
"'ALTER B . QUISENBERRY . M . D .. M .P . H . 

DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

WILBUR S . LUMMIS . JR .. M . D . 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

STATE OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 916 

HILO, HAWAII 96·720 

January 31, 1972 

Mr. Raymond H. suefuji, Director 
County Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Application for Special Permit For a Quarry, Concrete Ba tching 
Plant and Asphalti c Concrete Plant at Kahilipali-iki, Naa lehu, 
Hawaii 
™K: 9-5-07:29 

Additional informntion is requested in order to determine whether the 
proposed operation will not be materially detrimental to publi c health 
and safety: 

lo Duration of the specia l permito 
2. LOcation map showing the neares t residence and the s urrounding 

res identi a l communities o 
3o Plot plan showing the location of each proposed s tructure., 
4. Schematic drawing of the step by step operation together with 

dust control devices. 
So Descript i on of t he proposed method of dust control operationo 
6. Specifications and performance data of the equi pment if 

packaged~ty pe ( factor y ~bu il t ) of equipment i s to be used. 

/' ) ,. V\ • / / ' -C--~ 
.. 

..1..-1 
, 
y-,.., --1 # .. "'\ ' ) ,-.'...- v '...-<v·~.1,.., "'...- · 

i"' , n-... . • 

/ JAMES M. NAKAHARA 
Chief Sani tarian, Hawaii District 
JMN:hy 



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 96720 25 AUPU NI STREET• 

January 7, 1972 

Planning Department 
County of Hawa i i 
Hi to, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant: Tommy lshi ma ru 
Tax Map Key: 9-5-7 

We have no objection t o this request. 

\ 

r1}};,<-yt~"-~. 
Ak 1ra F/JiZoto
Manager

I 
WHS ._, 

cc: Mr. Tommy lshi ma ru 

... Wafe,. bringj progrejj ... 



COUNTY OF HAWAII 

COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

lfil~©~O~~\D) 
'j ~"j~ 

State of Hawaii 

1 ' .../. .
lj ,(-

•.,,.....v 
) 

FOR OFF ICIAL USE ONLY 

Date p e tition a nd fee rece i ved by 
Comm is s ion 

Date p e t i tion is scheduled f or public 
hearing 

Date Commission took action and its 
ruling ~~~·~~~~~~~~~~~ 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL P ERM IT 

(I) ( We ) her eby r equ? s.:t apprqval fo r a Specia.J..Permit to use certain 
property l ocated at. _ Kahili.pali-:-Iki Naalehu, Hawaii 

~~-:-::~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

in accordanc e with provisions of dect ion 98H- 6 , A~t 205 , SLH 1 9 63 f or the 
followin g des c r i bed purpose . 

For a quarry including crushing equipment, concrete batch plant 
and aspahltic concrete plant 

I~ .. • ' 

De scription of Property : 
I 

16604781 acres Tax key 9-5-7 Lot 29 

Pet itioner ' s interest in s ubject p r operty : 

Or~mer 

Pe t \ tiODfar ' s reason(s) for reguestinq Spec i a l Permit : 
NOTE : The appli c ant must show that all of the following condi tions exi s t: 
l) t ha t there are unusual or except ional cir cumstances applying to the sub­
j e c t property , building or use which do not generally apply to surrounding 
p r operty or improvements i n the same zone di str ict~ 2 ) tha t the unusual or 
except ional circumstances which apply to the subject property, building or 
u se a r e reasonable and proper and will not be materially detrimental to 
public h ealth, safety , mora l s , and g enera l we l fare7 nor will it be injurious 
to i mpr ovements or property rights rela t ed to property i n the surrounding 
ar ea 7 3) that the strict enforcement of t h e zoni ng regu l ation would result 
in pr a cticu l difficulties 2n d unnecessary h ardship i n c o nsisten t with the 
inte nt an d purpose of Ac t 20 5~ and 4 ) tha t t h e granting of a spec ial permit 
wil l no t be contrary to the objectives of t he Master Plan or Plan s of the 
State a n d/ or County Governmen-C.. 

The applic~tion will be accompanied with a deposit of $ 100. 00 to cover 
publication and administrative costs and a map of the area proposed f or 
change. -- ., '"/ / 

S ignatu;e / C"?_ 1
• '.J" ~ r ?:J.tf.' '., r! /,__ ~ 

Address /.'t. •. • // 11 •• 

. ' ' ( - , -.
Telephone .1....:.., I 11\ 

Thi s sp~ c e for of f J c i u l u se 

The property is s i tua ted in a(n) 

REtvLZ\RKS : 



I. would like to apply for nermis3ion to u_ae a certain port~on of 

my property to s~ar t a quarry including crushing equipment, concrete 

batch plant and asphaltic concrete plant in Kau. 

The property is located in Naalehu (Kahilipali Ike). Tax key 9-5-07. 

Parcel 290 T~tal acreage of property owned is 16604781 acres. Area to 

be used will ·be approximately 25 acreso 

At the present t~~e, material has to be brought in from Hilo or 

Kona which involves a 128 mtle round trip and takes from 5 to 6 hours. 

Developments, '5UCh as c. Brewer and Company, Hawaiian Ranchoes, Hawaiian 

Ocean View Estates, Discovery Har::,or and Green Sands, that are coming 

u9 in Kau will need materialo Hutchinson Sugar Company, Hawaiian Agri­

cultural C°"1pany, the county, state and individuals all need material. 

There is a definite need for a quarry in Kau. 

The Naalehu Flood Control debris basin has filled up t-0 capacity 

on several occassions and the problem that will arise in the near future 

will be another dumping ground for the debrisc Hutchinson Sugar has 

had their fill and do not need anymore. Presently debris is being hauled 

to the Waiohinu rubbish dumpo It will be just a matter of· time before 

this is filled too. If the quarry is permitted, we hope to make our 

land available for dumping purposes to refill what we have· excavated. 

Parcel is now zoned agriculturalo 

Tommy Ishimaru 

Naalehu, Hawai i 



I 

'· \ ,, 
,,. / '~~- I \\. ,,. ..... 

II'>...._""---......I , - r / \< : /\ 
\ 

I - \ 
~ -,," \ -x~·- ----=.=...::!.: "!'./~ r'i3HN -,·( ' ~ I I - ~1,4.M/d, ·~ -- . -· ~~·-·I;----- ..::.::::-::- - - - I i -· - :Jt -'----'- . I 

/ ,_.~..,.. _ I I ---.........:.. --.......__-' [;:, · ~.. ,.. . -· ,. ---- I 
--.......,_ 2:L y - ~ ' ' -- . .:... I ~ - I ~ 

·-+o-
...__ -

.-----., 

'-' 

I 
' 
. . 

1· 
' 

--- \- -
\ 

~'A.'·_.,..
-':--:-'-"' - ,, :-: 

c=--

-·""·.;-.--·-· 
. 

. 

- --::- -- i'::OA..o -- \ ·r-:.:> _.., , ol ---_J_ - ___J_____..- -· ~ -- - '\ . . ,.. - i 

\ \ I \ I _____.,._ I1 \ I !Ix I

\ 
-o \ \) 

\ 

\\ 0 I)"' )" (j 
• ! to·~ 

~- \ \ 

/\/ --~ 
\.. I l~. I--........; :\- I \\ Q ::_ 

7- " 
"--''.I 

// 
,' 

</· LlJ . ~ 
/ / / / \'

..)'.
/. /// ~ // /, PROPO'SED 1 \J 

1 UA-"' r?'Y' -::; IT '-::: \ !-1\'JQ ' I \I \ I ._...,I - \d 

;~:\~A~ ..~ 5:: ,~. c:-\ :=~__l 
(APP~'(()Y., Y:,'·o::.~--....=:.::::r-;j'O':) 

~ \\. 

I 

I 

/ 

< ~\ 1 

I -;;· C: 

<\ \ 
SPECIAL PERM IT REQLJE'ST 

D EVeLDPMENT OF /\ QUf\RRY OP t=~f\TION _ 

K/\H-1 LI PALI I!\:I J l'\:/\'U I HAJ~AI l 

T/\X Mt\P l\EI ~ q-5-01 ~PC';\' s;= L.Cf 

P::=Rrv11-1 f:::(EQuEsT Bi : -1C? Jv1 lv11 1~ 1-r1 rv1A r~u 

J I/.' \. - + -I F 





... .._,, .... ,. ~- . 

. 
' 

._, . 

... . 

I 
~ 
~ 
~ .. 
~ 
l-
~ 

.... 
(\ 

'1 

t .~ 

f-5'\; 1~ 

? 
'" 
., 

.\\0 
I . 
I 

I
II I 

. 
\ 

/ 

f I 

l ' · 



j 

·4---

\ 

/ 

/ 

<~\ 

I 
I 
i 
I 

I 

\ 
'\ 

\) 

x 

\ 

J.--- -

u 
I 

I 
I )'"

• I 
I 

\ 

/\" c 

S PEC IAL PERIY11T. 
\ 

REQLJ ESi 
D EV!=LDPM E NT O F I~ QU/\RRY OP2=Rl\T10N 

K/''iJtl LI f~)\-LI 11\:I, 1~1 'U , rt,\N /'\1 I 

-r!\X tv[;\P !'\El : q - 5 -01 ~ PJ;-~ C;::.:: L-q 

I 
J 
f- ,\ 

J_ \ 
1 

I \ 
~· 

0 
. 

L. 

:_ 
r, _ 

--
' 

I 

I 

I 
·I 
l 

, I'.... - .. ~/ f 

~~~~~-~~~~~1-, I 

l 
I 



SP72-l28 TOMMY ISHIMARU 

M A P S 



-
-
-
·
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-

.

.

• • 
• • 

•• 
• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• •
 

• • 

• • 

' 

' ·' 

If
-

--
--

\ 
I 

1=
 

I 
' 

t 
' 

• 
1'

 
' 

~ 
I 

] 
j 

;,
-.

' 
.. 

,,c .
.. 

. 
• 

' ~
 

.....
.. 

1-
4~
 

'"''
 

,
"
'.

(!
 

(.
L

.o
 

1 
4 

' 

·-/ 
V

"
\ 

~
 L

..
.,

, 

f 
I 

J 
-

c::
:: 

c;
:..

 
'.

 
~ 

. 
I 

. 
'"' 

.. 
....,

. ..
 

r 

.....
..__

 
., 

'"
-

\ 
r 

' 
\ 

M
A

M
A

 L
A

 H
O

A
 

H
tG

H
J
N

A
 Y

' 
. 

, , 
'

' 
,....

.....
__

 
, 

' 
' 

I 
' ' '

 ',
 

--
-'

 

' 
'

... _
--

-
r
_

J
 

I 
t.

 

._
_

_
...

,-
+

-:
--

:-
""

--
j1

 
I~

 
I 

__
,....,...

 _
_

_
_J

 
·-

I"
 

I 0:
• 

J 
' 

,· 

11
c;I 

.1 
/
\
 

.. 
--

.-

"' 
• 

•.
 

I 

·-
I 

:,
 

' 
' 

z 

, 
·: _

__
_r 

• 

-
. 

' 
--

-
:i: . 

~
 

L - .. 

~!)
!'

, 
\ 

j 

•I 
• ' 
. ' I 

I 
.~
. 

••
 

) 

' • 

' 
' 

,.
 1 

K
 

. 

,,
 

' • • 

l 

' 

.. 

_,_
_ 

__ ~
 --

: ~ 
!l

 
~- ;; 

. 

~
~
 

\)
 

• •
t \l)

 
~

 
· 

()
, 

'I\.
. !\; 

• • 

C
f)

 
.'·

 
rr

i 
.. 

-I
 

I • 
•' 

! 
' 

' 
~~

-
!tG

;!
/ 

\ 
• 

J_J
 

.. 
llw

" \\ ~
 

~ 
•/

 

• • 

i:
--

--

' 
II

-
• 

.-. 
• 

-, 
·-

" 

-

I I 
.-

.. 

..... ,, -
~

· 
• 

I~
•_
.;
, 

f 
' "' 

,_ 

, 
' 

I'
 

I 

~
~

..p
~
~

~~
:;
:=
:;
.:
..
;=
=~
·l
==
=~
~
~

-
~

.. ~-
. 

I 
a 

) 
• 

.. 
I \ ~ . 

. '
 

·. ~
 

8
! 

. 
N

 
~ 

. !
 ..

 
z 

<:o
 0

 
::I

: 
• 

. ·
""

f 
ll

d
l-

t 
z 

... 
·, 

_,,,
 

[\ 
>

 
...

 fT
1 

....
. 

l~
 

·~
. ~
 t-

-
-
-
t
-
'-

t
 9

 '
 

l 
fY

l 
z 

.. 
.,.

.. 
I·

 n
 

v.i
:::r

: 
.. 

• 
v. 

. f
Yl

:;, 
-

n
o

i1 
". 

...\-
,.

,.
..•-

-t
 <

 
I
'

,·
 

lJ1
-.

 
. '

 
• 

• 
' .

 
• 



r 

................, ..................1:m1......111m._............................_...mlll!......=ii._........................................._._........_._.....................· ..il. - 3~R~D~ I V~.~...................................................................................... '' ...........................~9;..;_-5~-~2~1............................ ....~D~ ........._ 

.· 

• 1 
.: :i ' .l 

"' c) I 

r3~ . o ! 

L a ffer- o.-'f 
.5.-/nfs c 1')..,,-ch 

!'! 
:! 
~ 

e .so Ac. 

16 

~ . 
0·o • i 5"' "~o"Q 'J I 7 , Z' <> , U l(liHMf,. 

fla ..ra ii As~e m b /1 es n~>"hodi~'f 
or Cfoa'", / n c · i U n io" 

o~ : co 

r{aw" if:;n ~ 
/e f t!lf"hont> ~ 

_,compsn'f u, ·i 
ru 

o ·oru 
9 "'~ " 0 01
0 00 ;~ooo .f 19 

1.cse A"' · I~:;...,== / .eo 
17 

e 11 . ao 

//o.os 8 7 . '!JZ
l i:,3 .!Jt! ;1m•Jc ;cni /~h /m ~r - -· - ,___ .,-;~ 

-To kon_, 
,.. o . ~c,0 

O •~ ~!1"· ~"' .4 
-~a= f'e f e l"' · 5f;;Ie oF.~Cl . ~.!I I( .;./ . (...~ e _.,. • i!1.ae .............. ".J ·4~ 11;•.a/ 7T sei ·. -> 17ar1a1I2~, W l//IJ !?"".. ill L_ r_..""- 1 ~& t.4 . ~7 • .a4 8"· . i: ..: 6 "'' · ·o4 ,::1crene~ 1 \!1 

- T/E!.
£' Am.,i/"'.,il' / f R<ec> ~;~ · I":\ 3 "'io12 C,grrnt!' / O £ . F~rnMndo p' ~ 6- w~ ...l4 c q 'it!t,/ln~ ~t;<Yl?""f ~ oa Q' 
Q'J A. - 77E ~ ~ ...!. A n o'r',;;ol• t .s~~ s i c'• ~, U. ">, fJ ">"' F 

Poi><J/ . -._//T 
""" A 9n"'.s X. I . K<f ('h.sh. v4W17e6 

14 8 83 1 .f' '" '( ~ wr o~•M'( o :ll sr"':rl!! oFP1c E-If • .42 
- 11~ . @ e,r~~~.. 12 "J,14 4 .f B"'-' ! I.- 0 I {'/Ci04 

1141 .00 , , ~ . '!>7 
!!;<.et: · orcl· f G 74 

l'li!l ' 4 Oeye/oprnent Co. , lne . t• u ·o 
0 

"' "'0 

i1 
. 
' 

1G. ·se., -,1ee.a1 
j?J$ 8 

7e-~O (;'\ 

~ 
u 
~ 
~ 

'- . q 

~ · 
~ 

ll) ' ~ 

0..~ 
~ 

~ ~ 
~ 

0 z w 
u 

~ ""'~ 
~ 0
0 ~ 

d 

't- •· 

~: 
ai1 , . 
·..._: 
I_: 

Qj._ 

~ · 
u.i 
~ 
0 

J: 
It;:
I: 
h,: 
}.i 

~ 
" {! 
1:; 

~ 

"' "{ 
-.J 
'l 

"' 
"' ll ... 

o"'"~N0 IJ\ 
. "' G 
0 

/. 371 AC · 

10 

7 

8 19 
'' ::::1n ,./,,,... . ~ i; fc; 

, .r ln~tt~ /o r ... J-ltJN~ii~niJ.rn'"~';!-'' 1~~;d.;ltt · ~ 1nve!'?lmen1 co., 
c . 

1a,esJ .f 'ilor u 

o ./!;SA<'· 

/ oO·diO 

\ .,..-., . ...., 

"-'\ \-,.~ 

\ 
I 

ese.f' 

esa. .coe ~ 
zoa ·C15 

"'.. 
II) 

ii 
~· 

@
Hv ,,_.,>,,_n..-or> 

.Su9a,.... · C<:>.,_ l. fcl. 
u 1·- a 
.., (l>/dii e , , 

'.. 
"0 
In 

---

· /-foni1w- 1 
· ; "&' 

M i ss/c,., ;;-r f >le . 'I~ 

,..-- -

/ . G / ,-'.&· ("pf· ) 
\~ 

J... \t<0 

'f \ 
,t \ 

.!? -~~ ,A~ 
\\ 

)> 
I} - \ '),-- - -·1) \\~~ ~~ ' -2\\--'- -~L:. 

t-

\ ~~I' 71:><1Q . ;?O I"------ ------- --·--
,, \ 

I q
I Ill 

)> 

-\ 

() 
~ 

~ -~ 

,o . 
ter:>. ·oo 

~f · 

~·· 
~ ~ 
. 0 

11 ' II} .... ... ' 

--~ \\; \,' 
'f~ ',\'~:- \ 

If) \,, 

J.... \""< ,'-

r' 

I/. '7004 Ac. 
o_e,, ~ 

:"- ' (\ 

(I) " ""~~ 

1\ 
l)'J 

/ G . 183 Ac. 

,<\c. 

~I 

Ill 
~ 
" I' 

If\ 

"' 11 
II) 
11 

I 
::ti 
C) 
h. 
I::) 

! . ', '\~\ 
\\ 

ii \\ 

~ 0 
.- '1 0 \\

~I '\'\'\'\ 
t/ 

~o~e. 

\\ . 
\\ ' 

)\ 

c; . 

!,,- . 

y-1 . 
/'- . 

:~ 

~ 

" ~ ~ 
}. 
(\ ~ 

Ill 

' '

}____ 
-~--- · 

.r. 
r-

~zo. o 

~ ~·.ao 

I \ 
"V •. "V 

1-'"' 

bropped !";,reef.§; I, 

(,,. 
15~~~~~~!~~~~IL~~~~~~~~~~~~..,;:;"-~~~~~~~-'::::.....~~~~~~~~~~~~-'"'"""-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~;:_] _.... -::,. -._' 

- - \\ 

S0 / 84 

5 ,00 ...._ 3 \ \,,..•• ~~1 = :: ' ..'f•.4~ --:CXJ ...,.oo ,~ 'o': __,, ,,••. ; •=- :• ,,, IQ I ~ "'-' ,,- -~ 
0 ,_, ....._ ~ .--r - -
"' 1 

7 
e . e t :\;- -......... :: ::. ::=.. --+-\ · - '\\ Acc:.ess 2 I' ( permdledI - '\ -"";,.-e~ / e \ '"' vo/c'1n°- ..~ Hil"' 

J.lo/~: Ar« a or- rcl,..,'f5 . .;;u:<="fvnft>dB 1~ L T 

'•30 

0 

-To t<;ona ror in f~ x k ""fl> '!).5<> ( - ; G e!HA WAii 
0 // - I \ ') 

ROAD 
' .,o 
:i 

· O lf -1?(1) ' ll 

' II'. 

\ 

".)5 / 0 - 1· 

I 

v-· 
PLAT 07 

.· 

c2 
'"'.. 
:: ' 
0 ;; 
ill/. --~--

{{ 
I(( 

~if. 
II I 

~I~ 
~'I) 

/,. ~1 
~ '(2.,,.... 

--
g'e-0 

/0 

'· 

\ Ac"'",~"ted {
Ferm t r r1 

(Jo f 
6 

DEPARTMENT Of' TAXATtON 
PROPERTY ASSESSMEl'(T DlVISION 

TAX MAPS . ~CH 
STATE OF H.AWAll 

TAX MAP 
TH IR0 TAXATION DIVISION 

ZONE I SEC. J PLAT 

POR. KAWALA' KAU, HAWAII (Formerly por. 9- 5- 07 8 10) ' 
\ 

FOR REAL PROPERTY TAXATION PURPOSES 
SUBJECT TO CHANG! 

9 5 ·_ 2,~ 1 
SCALE : IN. = 100 FT. 

SPti-1.aa- TifMM\i l:SRlMAR'l:l fW.,1 1972 

FAP. Ne . !"- F,4,!'". No . F I " 

PL-AT oe 

i-;o 
II'.~ 0~\ \ \ .0 :-

r 
. 

.C' 

~ ~ " 
J ~ 

~~ 

f\ 
I\ 

~ 

4 ..,g .oC 

HIGHWAY 
ee'!J"l·3 1- rl 
..5~E1N-e " CO · ,\ 

t-1vlcn i r5eJf"'I sv'far~~' 1 
--; I c:.::-~,_,nflf of" H.awa ii) I~ 

.R•~o \-
\ t./AAl-&1-fU p/<~I<· i 1 

' 
l ~..... 

~

91101 -~ c..fd 

\ 
\ 
I 

\ 
I' 
I> 
'\ 

\\\ 
\I> 

\\\\ 
I' 

I> 
--\ 

I\) 

I I I ~ 

7'"' v'c> / c;ir?O---­
!/ ;.11/0 

•• 

"' II 
'>\.. 

SI 
0 .i;,7.AC · 
co..;esAc.J 

•• 



-------

------

• • 

0 

f 

~ 
'< 
\ll 
'I 
I.) 

.3.00 ACS. 

/~.?. e 1 

.J ._, ~"' 5. a:- P.1 ~'"' 
CA,.. 1$ f1-.3 

e;: ""f· 
• T/ 1!. 

/4.54 Ac. 

(14.o 74 Ac) 

\ 
- rlt! 

\ \.t.Ill ~ ')' 

.\ ~ ~ 
\ ~ 

11» 
·" ·"Ill 
" 

~ 
" ,\\ 
~ 

\1\o.732 AC· 

o . e 1~Ac 

\ tJ~ 

\ ~ 
\ ~ \\: \ 

" ~~ 
Ill 1'> 
Iii -

"'~Ill 0~ )> :t:. 
I> (\ -
~ ..:., <:. . c:. 

'-.....\ 

·"'Q 

·"''" 
I'- • ......__i 

\'...' 
o.~7~AC· \ -....\ 

I ,..o...- i= 1> 
e .t-3 · 

/36 ·45 2. I.I) 
/ / O · G7 ~ \) 

zt.78 ~~-

@ '?.~-
'"\ ' ~ Ill f'' ".::' 

" -, ' .:r"' () ••,.l . .i 
~ "" ~:...1 

-.\ '" ~ ' 

~ 
'.', l ,. 

'?. !'"\'; 

9 
% 

"'~ 
Ill 

" 
•;, 

I 0 
"'-1 

' '-..Jl,, 
I " 
' 6\l ' 

: ti I\ ~ \ 
p.t>-~cE: r.,\ ; \ 

\ ~ \ 
\t \ 

e 'I 

I 
I 

20 

~ !!>. <;;" 

I 

18 
I. 
lO 

'" '"r" 1.;.-0 
0 

lri 

-----
Pefer 4. 

' 

GtZ: . / 4 
Access 
.Perl"':l i 1'-1'ed 

\ ~ \ 
\ ~ \ 

5 .oe 

< 

~ 

... 
'\I 

"' ~ 

" 
le•30 r·-

1 ,, 

I,.\,"' 

--.J 

"' 0 

~ 1~ fa'\ 
I) .. ~ 
<IJ • ..., 

/, 

" ~ g'(} ('Q.(!!OOAc.) 
'._ llf._s_Jo 

~~91 i ' 
, 'ii (iO.~S . 1 

I~ 
t:j 1ephen H,,,'1.If'>h/· 1;~'O 

,'.' ._"' If:. - Y~ HA WA I I ~ 

POR. KAHl/..IPAL I - NU! 8 /Kl, KAU, HAWAII (Former/ or. 9-5- 07808) 

9 - 5 - 23 3RD . DIV . 

(\ 

~ 
2... 

\\. 
\' ~ 
)> ~ 

.:: 

--\ ~ 

~ 
\"\) 

-

.,..,, v,,fcano 
(/ ff//O -

)> 

" 

---------r 
) 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 
PROPERTY ASSESSMENT DIVISION 

TAX MAPS BRANCH 
STATE OF HAWAII 

TAX MAP 

• 

-() 

•· 

THIRD TAXATION DIVISION 
ZONE SEC. I PLAT 

9 . 5 23 
SCALE: 1 IN. 100 FT. 

MA' 

\ 

\" 

-~ 

I 

J 

.,..,, v.,/c3r1° -­
e !-Iii"' 

08T iZ-~ -.er' 
..!.>.- ;!10. "0 . . y

(J 
,. -:r-1•"'0·~J4i·~-

"P: 

·~b
•"··~..···~ Jw"!" 4' .,.,(

6) 
..3 y,nf!t11''f/'! r/*'

Af1d' ·0 ·aJt.i 6 
Hhr"' er-I J<iff1klaf8 J<O 
-r T""'~ ., sa ~·s" ... 

,,,{ , -rIf. "' 
~ j(. . ~' ~ 

H I a_H JN A y 
t'oe·7r 

h 
·1c ~ p1.11<1.1n3"J;; 

.A;;"iC I uIV' ( ,,t(f!;UfcO .7'(& 
lJ y{ IV' 

j.00 ,AC- · 

asi .3i; 1;;;xea1?i ~ y~n e; rn:!f.. tJ 1J'),,,;:i~ ~ 
1,jf<tJICfli .; 
f/.!ilf< .5lr"l o " "' o1add§ Y-·• ~1 ...v-1( f'°."S;;i~ .~ ( ( Cl:\1 

- r/e •• 
~ 

'Bo1..1r'"' ctit1rfe9 e .,. .,J.
f{ f<Oi i i'I( fl:,_,che ne r_ :r;If

1~0'1 · .Af'll" - r/e J6"e;f g.~prbP,..r; I 40•4G~~ 

!f> 4 , ')7e #· I himar'-' e! rr;~meki"'h' !5 -rr _ 1/e 
r1( ch'°'('k;;· ;;:ak.,""' e
tAas:; k 3 ;u · rr , r/e - 1

/e--\'t:- G7• A-J ~,, 
p.1(. Kinuk"' · 

l 
11 = 

AC.5· 
c:,/. 9/6 

A,,,~ 

(I~· <?;3 '3 

I 

'II 
l 'I 
I 124-·e,~
l ' l
1 II 

1!4"· 43 t1or~: Area cf. relrr'f · 
/CJ-00 .1"'"'""nfeel r<>r 1nf<'" kt! " "J ,fi,. o-i. t7·

\ fioAD 

,,,..,,., 
44 , , 73 

BELT 
FA/". N"'- !="· 0 1/· I (1) 

07PLAT 

' 

J SUBJECJ TO CHANGE 

SP?~ -128 TOMMY ISMIMARU 

FOR REAL PROPERTY TAXATION PURPOSES 

\;.J 

iVl •.:~ ':~ 

- "!P .r t• " -

"i .-C ~ :-1 

~ :- .... w.1 

~ ':;} 

••wj~..~ I -

'". 

.I 0_) 

J,7,~i t '1 

" I 

'·· 
f;. r .. : .. t. 

rJ 

'.t: 
(J

< 
~ 
IY. 
I{): 

W\ 
ll_: 

"' o: ~ 
( 

: 

ll)lll:: :( 
x: 
K: 

0 z UJ 
u 

0 "':::>
3: 0 

C/)0 

(' 

'II- : 
I} . 

"'' ' ' tQ' j 

'.(' 
II;_ 

~: 
UJ 

';{ 
0 

~ : 
~ 
I . 
k 
~: 
11:: 
0: 

~: 
>-
"' 

lJ 
r­
)> 

--\ 

I.Ji 

.. ' ,, 
~ 

0 

8 o ..,.s 
-"le. 

!)7·00 

: 
M~xi,..,,,e; 
69pert:n'>, .Jr . 
orr-iie/ 
espe,...on , 
1<efl<1
Gsperon !$. 

""'"•sizsr~,-,, n ·..J/r 

\l 
I' 
)> 
-; 

0 
6) 

6\ 
~ 
> 

••w" ...... 

•• 
PARCEL 

\ 

-- To .A\on;; 

•• 

PL 
?s~. !!J~ 

© 1 7,S Oc::::i ~ 

~ ,_ f3' /. /if!s.oo
' '•,..ov/.- ~ 4S.8oI~ ,,., / ~ "-1: {';;\ so.oo /3G.Cl00 

0 le; ....... ,., ..,,.,,,., \V " I V 
0fJ" ~ ~/"Jo I\\~ Se · .,,re, ,/87r;; .p ,,.

• ~ 1 .. 1 7..S,J:j 0 " -.:-/ '.) .... ( / !:} , 7!'7.f°J ,,.a re1 sos ,pj , 5 . '!Jo 
' ~ I 'I

3 os.oo, :?:- / /e;.70 ..:I43 .I S'''" ~ro · G4' LA H oA \ 
..:. ~ 5r;; ./ f1 <i/ · '4-1~1· •

\ 
~..-s !!>I.G4 ~:ti' 14) ' L ,~ r;;._ '•"_..1

,IQ:.31:1 ~ ,;.30!f1v/ler .P.shvn/chi 

\ 
A nd'rede

Pvjlfo ..:' ;vr,'M••ty ,.....__, 
e rlr V&me • ~-" ,'-.....\Mal~ue 

c ..3;:7 Ac. 

Acce.ss 
Permi-ffecl 

~ 

\ (). 





_, 

! 
I 

, N AAL-~ttU 
~O.Ff!Hcr CHTK 

..· ~ 
I 

I I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I _ HAM-EH Li 0o~a;L 
I 
I 

\ 
BELT 

· ~ 
\ 

\ 
~ 

\ 

$OO o •oo
•' ...............i'..............~\L............' ~oJ}~o;............;;'s;,;fo 
S CAL~ tN 

WAIOHINU- NAALEHUI 
l<AU, HAWAII

I 
I 

\ 

• 

., 

\ 

r-~..- .. 
b. ·: 'l?OPOSE!) t;UAH/i'Y

AREA : 2S' .. Aes, ( APP/f(JX. 1.oe.) 
r. ··---. ,,.~ 

;. '\' ! ~ 
....-. 



, 
'· 

- -· ~- - ~o- \- ~ ;- + .~ -,,., 
I

r· '-'" • 0 ·~ .. _,_/, .0 - "-""- _,,,. 
-___,,...--

\ 

I 

I 
1 

J 

+\ 
} 

I 

I 

I 

/
I 

I 

I 

I 

j 
/ 

, 
/ 

) 

i i-__,,/" 
I ' ; f.,_l-'' 
~~ 

.J Kuhua ,' 

Bay / 

/ 

' .' 

,...,_ 
.... v 

~, 

-- ~1 
? .;. 

I 
\. 

' 

r <. 
\ 

\ / 
( -

;f-
\ 

\vr.ter 
Tank';.. ,.---.... ... 

)I
/ I 

; / 
I 

I 

I 
/ 

( 

/ 
, 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

+ 

·' l 
; -

f 
I 

--

. t.l 

15 
rz 

- -f 
~ 
'' 

Poi ht 



-TN '-' 

1 I 1•5!' 

/ 

11 

:1=--= , !TED STA - ,...RTMEI\1T OF TES ICA-A = Vl<ILUl IUKJl\l 7.5 MINU J t, ::it.Kl3EOLOGJCAL THE INTERIOR SE/4 HONUAPO .t:.,;:, \I Ut-'Uu f\15' QUADRANGLE Mrl II'-')- CONSERVATICN rSURVEY 
155' 30'";90 000 FE ET '.J ---i 19' 07'3(,_ ~ . .' ' zz5000m L 

35' 
<;\i -
? \,, 

- ·~ I 
0 / .--' "6.--­ ' , ~/'"/_;. -

,., ~ ~ I 
' }:;/ ~-

I VJ; \ j ' 
I I 

I 

c , / I 
/ I 

I 
1co000 

.!r~'Puu Nahana / • IFEP 

' I \ / / 

' r_>:J,o',.u I I '\,.....-~ . -"~/ I /
\ MC!lakole - __.,. I

-' ,'./

~{Hawalo• ' 

-Ip /-,,.... f vhiopaheehee r 

-:.rf 
j Keanakaluapuaa I I 

~ 

) 

' \ 1'2C·7 -

\ 
I 

0 
./ 

) 

/

\ 

I I 

0 

0 

Kawl'llohet1 

,)Hale o Kane 

\ 
.1 

\,~, Pohakuohau 

)JKahukupoko 

\ 
\_,waipouli 

...... ,~a,ewa 

<Puhioi 

I 

c I 
~ 

I 
( 

r.-4_. 

+-

I 

~5' 

Hanakaltua 

I 

/ /
/ 

, I 

I 

~ 
I 

J 

~,
• 

, 

f (i ) ..<;.
- , I; ~ ' ::!:> I .,.._ 

•\ 
; I 

\_J 
\ ( 

( 

/ 
/ 

I 
I 

/' / 
TV TOo'Ve I

I 
6,J ,\ I 

/ 
/ 

\f /' l _., 2' 30" 
-~ t 

/ 

I 

J 
/ 

Poi ht 

c 
•, ai1rapuna Bayw " 

~,., 

-.;:. __ ,.,,, ,.. 
\ ,-

-/-' 

iw~ . -r...... 

210400 

0 

~ 

,-.../'v'tOO , a.,i.. • .,.---

. I (J '":.:::" 
"' 

I 

c ,,,, 

"d IK ahuku 
_J I _J 19'1 

-•90 4-~ ( . 2}4ooom E.32'30"35' 155' 30' 

ROAD cLASSI FICATION 
rt ro D 

l '" 



--------
--------

• • 

• • 

• 

--------
• • 

-

• • ~

~ 

S/J12·128 11 

\ 

(\ 

\ 

' ' 

.,'\" 
' '\ -

' .,.
. <~ 

\ 

.. I.. I 
I 

\ 

I '- ' 
/ . ....... 

' •a ,_ ' 
"' I» , 
\:> ' /<:. 

t / 

. 4 ,.••.,, 
/ 

.'-' 

I 
/ 

~ · ....':.-· - I» 
. !} . \ 

~j- -
~ ­

• •• 
I, • ' .' I»'. . 

ti -
I» 

-~ ~ 
\ 

\J 

.\· ~--··--: 
-

'I ..\ 
l ,. ( •I \-

" .. 
/ 

} • 
• •.. ·-

•• 

' '>. I .t>-
' \ 

Ii 

' 
' 1 

•-
i~~; 

I .
• ... 

/ 

I 
,I 
• 

I 

~ ' ~ 1!II> ~ 

• " )> 
~ ~ 
" I'\-
11-

) 
'·1 

"-I 

. ' . \- ' •J -~ . I f •. ·::. ~. ..... ., ·-·--.)' .. ~-- ·.•...~ , t ~1 • .-•·....' r 

,I 
' 

" , ' -•. ~ " I " . /,. ~ \'\ -'.... _ 

\~ ~~ -' ' ~ -- hi :' ·:.. 

' 

1 -. 

I, 

' . 

: ' 

•. . ' 

I t ' 
·~r; · r _ · :I t: . \::----- -

·-_ . .. 

" - . \~ui. 
\ •• 

I !"-

• ' I.~~~~~~~~~ ~ . J )' ' 

I 


	SP72-128_Tommy Ishimaru (Naalehu, Kau)



